ORDINANCE NO. 13-18

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST,
FLORIDA, AMENDING CHAPTER 90 OF THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES ENTITLED “ADMINISTRATION” BY
AMENDING SECTION 90-392 AND BY ADDING
SECTION 90-398 TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY PLANNER
TO ISSUE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCES, ESTABLISH
PROCEDURES FOR AN APPLICATION FOR
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCES, ESTABLISH A
PROCEDURE FOR PROVIDING NOTICE TO ADJOINING
PROPERTY OWNERS OF THE CITY PLANNER’S INTENT
TO ISSUE AN ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE, TO
ESTABLISH CRITERIA FOR THE ISSUANCE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCES AND ESTABLISH A
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS ON
APPLICATIONS FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCES;
AMENDING CHAPTER 122 ENTITLED “ZONING” BY
AMENDING SECTION 122-28 AND ADDING SECTION
122-32 (G) TO ESTABLISH PROCEDURES FOR
NONCONFORMITIES; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY;
PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF INCONSISTENT
PROVISIONS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Key West Planning Department has recommended
a formal pfocedure for the consideration and granting of
administrative variances; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board at its meeting of dJune 20,
2013 found consistency with the City of Key West Comprehensive
Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City.Commission finds that an administrative

variance procedure would promote the health, safety and welfare

of the citizens of Key West.
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF KEY WEST,

FLORIDA:

Section 1: That Section 90-392 of the Code of Ordinances
is hereby amended as follows*:

Sec. 90-392. Application

(ay All applications for  variances from the land
development regulations shall be in the form required and
provided by the city planner. such application shall be
submitted to the city planning office together with the fee
established by resolution of the city commission. A completed
appiication shall include the application form, the fee and all
required supplemeﬁtal information necessary to render
determinations related to the variance request.

(b) Upon receipt of an application for a variance, the
planning board shall hold a public hearing upon the application
in accordance with the procedures cited in section 90-333 and
shall render an order granting or denying such application. In
granting such application the planning boérd must make specific

affirmative findings respecting each of the matters gspecified in

* (Coding: Added 1language is underlined; deleted language 1is

struek -through. Language added after first reading of this

Ordinance ig double underlined; language deleted after first

reading of this Ordinance is
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‘section 90-394 and may prescribe appropriate conditions and

safeguards, including réquirements in excess of those otherwise
required by these land development regulations, which shall
become a part of the terms under which a developmeﬁt order may

be issued. When appropriate, as prescribed in section 90-398§,

the city planner may treat an application for variance as an

application for administrative variance.

Section 2: That Section 90-398 is hereby added to the Code
of Ordinances as follows:

Sec.90-398. Administrative Variances.

(a) The purpose of this section is to establish authority,

procedures and standards for the granting of administrative

variances and waivers from certain reguirements of this chapter.

(b) Subject to the provisions contained herein below, the

city planner is authorized to grant the following variances and

waivers according to the standards contained in subsections (&h)

and ($i) of this section:

(1) Reduction in the front, rear yard, and non-

shoreline setback requirements in chapter 122, article IV,

by no more than ten feet and side yard setback by no more

than 20 percent;

(22) Reduction in all street and landscaping buffer
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yard width :requifement-s in chapter 108, article VI by no

more than ten percent;

(43) Reduction in the total area of landscaping

required for off-street parking and loading in chapter 108,

article VII, subdivision IT by no more than ten percent.

(c) An application for an administrative variance or

waiver under this section shall be submitted to the city planner

on a form approved by the city planner.

(ed) All applications for administrative variances oOr

waivers shall be considered by the Development Review Committee

pursuant to its customary process.

(£e) The city planner ﬁ%%%sﬂall complete his or hér review

of the entire application and render a'proposed decisgion within

three (3) weeks of the Development Review Committee meeting.

(§f) The city planner's proposed decision shall be in

writing.

(rg) Prior to rendering a proposed decision, the city

planner shall consult with and obtain concurrence of his or her
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decision by the City Manager, or the City Manager’s designee.

With the exception of the special accessibility setback variance

as provided for in subsection (k]) of thig section, approval of

an administrative variance shall only be proposed or granted if

211 of the standards in subsection (h) and (i) of this section

are met.

(#4h) The city planner shall recommend approval or approve

an administrative variance under this section if the applicant

demonstrateé that all of the following standards are met:

(1) The applicant shall demonstrate a showing of good

and sufficient causes as follows:

a. the regquest deals solely with the physical

characteristics of the property, subdivigion lot or

land parcel under gquestion; ‘and

b. the reguest is not based on the character of

the planned construction or substantial improvement,

the pergsonal characteristics of the owner or

inhabitants; and

c. the reguest 1is not based on inconvenience,

aesthetic considerations, physical handicaps, personal

preferences, the disapproval of neighbors or

homeowners’ association restrictions;

(2) Failure to grant the administrative variance would

result in exceptional hardship to the applicant;
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(3) CGranting the administrative variance will not

result in increased public expenses, create a threat to

public health and safety, create a public nuisance, or

caugse fraud or victimization of the public;

(4) The property has unique or peculiar circumstances,

which apply to the subject property, but which do not apply

to other properties in the same zoning district;

(5) Granting the administrative variance will not give

the applicant any special privilege denied to other

properties in the immediate neighborhood in terms of the

provisions of this chapter or established development

patterns;

(6) Granting the administrative variance is not based

on disabilities, handicaps or health of the applicant or

members of her/his family; and

{7) The administrative variance is the minimum

necessary to provide relief to the applicant.

(#1) The city planner may recommend approval or approve an

administrative variance or waiver that modifies the minimum

front yard requirements set out in zoning districts in Chapter

122, Article IV, provided the applicant demonstrates that:

{1) The existing setback average, ag measured pursuant

to the definition of "getbacks" in section 86-9, on the

block of the street within the land use district in which
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the subject property is located is less than the land use

district standard, as established in =zoning districts in

chapter 122, article TIV; and

(2} The waiver will not result in a setback that is

less than the existing front vard setback to the

furthermost projection of the main building that ig closgest

to the front lot line on a contiguous lot on either sgide of

the subject property; and

(3) The waiver is for an amount not greater than 20

percent of the land use district standard as established in

the zoning districts in chapter 122, article IV; and

(4) In the event that a contiguous lot on either side

of the subject property is vacant, the land use district

standard shall apply.

(kj) Notwithstanding the standards in subsections (&

£h) (1), (4), (5), (6) and (7) of this section, an administrative

variance from &ke any yard setback requirements may be granted

for an elevator or wheelchair 1ift or ramp regquired to allow

access to the elevated dwelling unit of a disabled applicant or

disabled member of Bexfhis the applicant’s household.

(3k) Public notification of proposed approval. In the event

the city planner determines that an application for an

administrative variance or a waiver complies with the

requirements of this section, the city planning department shall
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provide written notice of proposed approval and require posting

as follows:

(1) The planning department shall provide written

rniotice by reqular mail to owners of real property located

within 300 feet of the property which is the subject of the

proposed administrative variance or waiver.

(2) Planning Staff shall post the property which is

the subject of the proposed administrative variance or

waiver with a waterproof sign of at least four square feet

in front surface area, which is lettered so as to be easily

visible from all public streets and public ways abutting

the property.

(3) The notice and posting shall provide a brief

description of the proposed administrative variance or

waiver; indicate where the ©public may examine the

application; and indicate the 30-working day period within

which to request a public hearing pursuant to subsection

(n) below or aubmit a written response. The cost of

pro#iding notice and posting shall be borne by the

applicant.

(ml) TIn the event a public hearing is not requested within

the period provided in subsection (en) below, the city planner

shall review all public responses to the application for

administrative variance or waiver eappitieatiern with respect to
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whether the proposed administrative variance or walver—and

complies with the requirements and standards of this section,

and, thereafter, the city planner shall issue a written decision

approving or denying the administrative variance.

(sm) In the event the city planner issues a written

decision denying a requested administrative variance, the

applicant may file a written objection to the denial, which

shall be deemed an application for a variance pursuant to

section 90-392, which shall be subject to procedures pertaining

to variances as contained in sections 90-39%91 through 90-397 of

the Code of Ordinances.

(en) Public hearing by the Planning Board. If requested in

writing by an aggrieved or adversely affected party, as defined

by section 163.3215(2), Florida Statutes, during the required 30

working days of posting, a public hearing by the Planning Board

shall be scheduled at the next available hearing date. The

public hearing shall be conducted in accordance with the

procedures pertaining to variances as contained in sections 90-

391 through 90-397 of the Code of Ordinances.

(po) Reapplication for the same oI similar piece of

property requesting the same or a gimilar administrative

variance from the land development regulations cannot be made

within two yvears from the date the application was originally

denied by the Planning Board or city planner. aAn applicant may,
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 however, submit a substantially different application or reapply

based on changed conditions and/or the advent of new information

which have a substantial impact on material issues.

Section 3: That Section 122-28 of the Code of Ordinances
is hereby amended as follows:

Sec.122-28. Replacement or reconstruction.

(a) Applicability. This - section applies both to voluntary
reconstruction or replacement of dwelling units and involuntary
feconstruction or replacement of dwelling units. Nothing in this
section is intended to supersede applicable Federal Emergency
Management Agency requirements for elevation in flood zones.

(b} Dwelling units (residential). Residential dwelling

units may be replaced at their existing nonconforming density,

location and three-dimensional building envelope. Execept—as
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hig—section,—dDwelling units
involuntarily destroyed do not require variances in order to be
reconstructed or replaced. If a voluntary reconstruction or
repiacement occurs and if the dwelling units exist or existed in
a noncomplyiﬁg building or structure, the reconstruction or

replacement that e%&3a%}4%}ﬂ%E%%ﬁH%*ﬂ?4H%}ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%}ﬁ&ﬁ*&?ﬁf&iﬁ&d

salue increases the non-conformity of the building or structure

shall require a variance granted by the planning board. In a
voluntary reconstruction of a structure on a corner lot, the

property owner must apply to the planning board for all
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necessary setback variances. All noncomplying  accessory
structures to the principal building or structure {e.g., a shed,
pool, fence, etc., but not including a condominium clubhouse)
shall also require a variance in order to be enlarged,
reconstructed, or replaced, either voluntarily oxr involuntarily.
If a proposed reconstruction or replacement would not otherwise
require a variance but would add.a new building or structure to
the site to accommodate allowed density, a variance shall be
required for the additional building or structure. A residential
building in which one or more units held a residential transient
use business tax receipt shall be deemed xresidential for the

purposes of this section. Variances which would increase density

or intensity beyond that maximum allowed on the particular

property or lot by the Land Development Regulations shall be

prohibited.

Section 4: That Section 122-32{(g) is hereby added to the
Code of Ordinances as follows:
Sec. 122-32. Additional Regulations

* k% Kk * &

(g) Enlargement and Extensions: Non-conforming structures

which are used in a manner conforming to the provisions of this

chapter may be enlarged or expanded provided that the existing

non-conformity is mnot further increased, nor any new non-

conformity created.
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Section 5: Public Notice. The adoption of this Ordinance
shall be evidenced by placement of a notice in a newspaper of
general circulation within the City, in accordance with Chapter
50, Florida Statutes, within two weeks after adoption of this
Ordinance. A copy of this Resolution shall also be posted at
city Hall for the next one hundred and eighty (180) days.

Section 6: If any section, provision, clause, phrase, or
application of this Ordinance is held invalid or
unconstitutional for any reason by any court of competent
jurisdiction, the remaining provigsions of this Ordinance shall
be deemed severable therefrom and shall be construed as
reasonable and necessary to achieve the lawful purposes of this
Ordinance.

cection 7: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances of said
city in conflict with the provisions ‘of thig Ordinance are
hereby superseded to the extent of guch conflict.

Section 8: This Ordinance shall go into effect immediately
upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the
signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the

Commission.
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Read and passed on first reading at a regular meeting held
this 2nd day of October, 2013.
Read and passed on final reading at a regular meeting held

this 16 day of  October , 2013.

Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the

Commission on 17 day of October , 2013.
Filed with the Clerk October 17 , 2013.

Mayor Craig Cates Yes

Vice Mayor Mark Rossi Na

Commissioner Teri Johnston Yes

Commissioner Clayton Leope:z Yes

Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes

Cormissioner Jimmy Weekley Yes

Commissioner Tony Yaniz Yes

i, %

SMITH, ¢IfY CLERK

CHERYL
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To:
From:
Meeting Date:

RE:

Action Statement:

Request:

Location:

Strategic Plan:

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Bogdan Vitas, Jr., City Manager

Donald Leland Craig, AICP, Planning Director
October 16, 2013

Administrative Variances Ordinance

ADOPTION OF AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 90 OF
THE CODE OF ORDINANCES ENTITLED “ADMINISTRATION”
BY AMENDING SECTION 90-392 AND BY ADDING SECTION 90-
398 TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY PLANNER TO ISSUE
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCES; ESTABLISHING
PROCEDURES FOR AN APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE
VARIANCES; ESTABLISHING A PROCEDURE FOR
PROVIDING NOTICE TO ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS OF
THE CITY PLANNER’S INTENT TO ISSUE AN
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE; ESTABLISHING CRITERIA
FOR THE ISSUANCE OF ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCES;
ESTABLISHING A PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS ON
APPLICATIONS FOR  ADMINISTRATIVE  VARIANCES;
AMENDING CHAPTER 122 ENTITLED “ZONING” BY
AMENDING SECTION 122-28 AND ADDING SECTION 122-32 (G)
FOR ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR
NONCONFORMITIES; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY;
PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF INCONSISTENT PROVISIONS;
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

Approval an Ordinance to amend Chapter 90 of the City’s Land
Development Regulations (LDRs) to permit the Planning Director to issue’
administrative variances; and to amend Section 122-28 establishing
procedures for replacement or reconstruction of structures, and adding
Section 122-32(g) on the enlargement and extension of non-conformities.

City wide
The proposed Ordinance is consistent with the Strategic Plan’s directive to
the City Government to provide excellent, efficient and timely service

while reducing the cost of governing, inclusive of the amount of time need
to obtain permits from the City.
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Background:

In a letter dated July 26, 2011, the City Planner recommends to the City Manager that the
Planning Department initiate a new approach to variance applications. In the letter, the City
Planner states that the current procedure is cumbersome in execution and administration and
ofien confusing to the public since the majority of variance applications are recommended for
denial by Staff, while the Planning Board often approves the requests. The number of variance
applications received is up significantly since 2011. A search of the Planning Department
variance requests shows for the years 2011 and 2012:

= In 2011, of the twenty-two (22) variance or waiver requests heard by the Planning Board,
eleven (11) could have been administrative variances or waivers;

» In 2012, through November, of the thirteen (13) variance or waiver requests heard by the
Planning Board, seven (7) could have been administrative variances or waivers.

In order to deal with these issues, the Planning Department proposes an amendment to the Code
of Ordinances (the “Code™) that will reduce the number of variances heard by the Planning
Board by offering a mechanism that permits the Planning Director to administratively grant
certain variances to the Land Development Regulations. The proposed amendment makes it
easier for property owners requiring minimal relief to attain approval without going through the
long process of a public hearing and Planning Board approval.

The proposed Ordinance, as revised after first reading by City Commission on October 2, 2013,
would authorize the City Planner to grant the following types of variances or waivers based on
the proposed standards in subsections 90-398 (h) and (1):

1. Reduction of front and rear yard setback requirements by no more than 10 feet; and side yard
setbacks by no more than 20%. For example:

HMDR SF
Required Maximum Required Maximum
Setback Reduction Setback Reduction
Front— 14’ (N/A) 1 Front — 30° Front — 10’
Side —5° Side — 17 Side — 5’ Side—17
Rear —15° Rear — 107 Rear - 25’ Rear — 1{¥
| Street Side — 7.5’ Street Side - 1.5” Street Side — 10 Street Side — 2’

2. Reduction in buffer yard requirements by no more than 10%;

3. Reduction in landscaping required for off-street parking areas by no more than 20%.

Additionally, the Planning. Department proposes that Code Section 122-28 be amended
concerning the voluntary and involuntary reconstruction or replacement of dwelling units by
adding language and deleting the 66% rule; and Code Section 122-32(g) for establishing
procedures for nonconformities.
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On October 2, 2013, the City Commission passed the proposed Ordinance on first reading with
three main changes:

1. The administrative variance for off-street parking requirements was deleted from Section 90-
398(b). '

2. Language was added to elaborate on the “good and sufficient cause™ standard for
administrative variance approval in Section 90-398(h)(1).

3. The public notice period was changed from 10 working days to 30 calendar days in Section
90-398(k) and (n).

Additionally, Staff deleted what was Section 90-398(d), which listed application fees for
administrative variance applications. It is not necessary to codify application fees because the
adopted City Code already provides for these fees to be established by resolution of the City
Commission, pursuant to Code Section 90-392(a). This deletion necessitated the relettering of
the subsections in Section 90-398.

All of the changes made after first reading are reflected in the proposed Ordinance with double
strikethroughs and double underlines. Staff’s analy51s below is also revised to reflect these

changes.

Previous City Actions:

City Commission October 2, 2013, Passed on first reading

Planning Board June 20, 2013, PB Res 2013-32

Planning Board February 21, 2013, PB Res 2013-07
Planning Staff Analysis:

The Planning Department recommends a formal procedure for the consideration and grantmg of
administrative variances and waivers. The highlights of the proposed procedure are:

» The applicant submits an application on form approved by the city planner;

= The city planner reviews the application and has three weeks from the DRC meeting to
render a proposed decision;

= Planning Staff will notice the proposed decision by regular mail to property ownets within
300 feet of the subject property;

»  Planning Staff shall post notice on the property;

= After 30 calendar days of posting, review of all public responses, and the finding that the
proposed variance application has complied, the city planner shall issue a written decision;

» Except for special accessibility setback variances as provided for in Section 90-398(3), an
administrative variance shall only be granted if all of the standards in Sections 90-398(h} and
(1) arc met;

= A public hearing can be requested in writing by the applicant or an adversely affected
property owner or resident during the required 30 calendar days of noticing.
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The attached Exhibit 1 is a flow chart titled “Administrative Variance,” which shows the
timeline of the proposed review procedure.
The criteria for the proposed administrative variance and waiver in Section 90-398(h} are:

1y

2)
3)

4)

5)

6)

7

The applicant shall demonstrate a showing of good and sufficient cause, which is defined
the proposed Ordinance;

Failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship to the applicant;

Granting the variance will not result in increased public expenses, create a threat to public
health and safety, create a public nuisance, or cause fraud or victimization of the public;

The property has unique or peculiar circumstances, which apply to this property, but which
do not apply to other properties in the same zoning district;

Granting the variance will not give the applicant any special privilege denied to other
properties in the immediate neighborhood in terms of the provisions of the Land
Development Regulations or established development patterns;

Granting the variance is not based on disabilities, handicaps or health of the applicant or
members of her/his family; and

The variance is the minimum necessary to provide relief to the applicant.

Options / Advantages / Disadvantages:

Option 1: Adoption of the proposed Ordinance.

1.

Consistency with the City’s Strategic Plan, Vision, and Mission: The proposed Ordinance
is consistent with the Strategic Plan’s directive to the City Government to provide excellent,
efficient and timely service while reducing the cost of governing, inclusive of the amount of
time need to obtain permits from the City.

Financial Impact: No direct cost to the City. Over time the city will see a decline in the
costs, staff time and processing fees, because the cost of the administrative variance is less
for the applicant.

Option 2: Do not adopt the proposed Ordinance.

1. Consistency with the City’s Strategic Plan, Vision, and Mission: Docs not allow for the
timely processing of applications, and therefore is inconsistent with the strategic plan.

2. Financial Impact: No direct impact to the City.

Recommendation:

The Planning Department recommends adoption of the proposed Ordinance on second reading.
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Administrative Variance Exhibit 1

( Application Submittal>
- Received 1st of the month —_— @

Application scheduled for Application scheduled for that
following month’s DRC month’s DRC

Complete review and proposed
decision made within 2 weeks }«
after DRC meeting

v

Public Notice
« Mailing to property owners within
300 feet of subject site

l

After 30 calendar day appeal périod expires,
Planning Department reviews all public responses

v

v

Planning
Director
issues written
variance
determinatiop

) @
' {

. «— Determination Appealed? Approved variance
rendered to DEO for review

e
< End of Process > @ ‘L
( End of Process >

Appfication will be scheduled
for the next available
Planning Board hearing




PLANNING BOARD
RESCLUTION No. 2013-32

A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST PLANNING BOARD
RECOMMENDING AN ORDINANCE TO THE CITY COMMISSION
AMENDING CHAPTER 90 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES ENTITLED
« ADMINISTRATION” BY AMENDING SECTION 90-392 AND BY ADDING
SECTION 99-398 TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY PLANNER TO ISSUE
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCES; ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR:
AN APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCES; ESTABLISING
A PROCEDURE FOR PROVIDING NOTICE TO ADJOCINING PROPERTY
OWNERS OF THE CITY PLANNER’S INTENT TO ISSUE AN
ADPMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE; ESTABLISHING CRITERIA FOR THE
ISSUANCE OF ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCES; ESTABLISHING A
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS ON APPLICATIONS FOR
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCES; AMENDING CHAPYTER 122 ENTITLED
«ZONING” BY AMENDING SECTION 122-28 AND ADDING SECTION 122-
32 (G) FOR ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR NONCONFORMITIES;
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF
INCONSISTENT PROVISIONS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Koy West Planning Department has recoramended a formal procedure for |

the consideration and granting of administrative variances; and

~ WHEREAS, the Planning Board at its meeting of June 20, 2013 found consistency with

the City of Key West Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board recommends plasning staff to continue developing

proposed criteria for City Commission review and adoption; and
WHEREAS, the Planning Board wishes fo definitively place all parties on notice thatitis

*(Coding: Added language is underlined; deleted language is struelc through.)
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considering amending the LDRs and City Ordinances.

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that an administrative variance procedure promotes

. the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Key West.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE CITY

OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

~ Section 1: That Section 90-392 of the Code of Ordinances is hereby amended as follows™*:
‘Sec. 90-392.  Application

(@)  Allapplications forvariances from the land development regulations shall be in the
form required and provided by the city planner. Such application shall be submitted to the city
planning office together with the fee established by resolution of the city commission. A completed
application shall include the application form, the fee and all required supplemental information
pecessary to render determinations related fo the variance request.

(b) Upon receipt of an appﬁcaﬁon for a variance, the planning board shall holdapul;lic
hearing upon the application in accordance with the procedures cited in section 90-393 and shall
render an order granting or denying such application. In granting such application the planning
board must make specific affirmative findings respecting each of the matters specified in section 90-
394 and may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards, including requirements in excess of

those ofherwise required by these land development regulations, which shall beco;ne a part of the

terms under which a development order may be issued. When appropriate, as prescribed in Section

*(Coding: Added language is ndertined; deleted language is struek through.)
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90-398. the city planner may treat an application for variasce as an application for administrative

variance.

Section 2: That Section 90-398 is hereby added to the Code of Ordinances as follows:

Sec.90-398. Administrative Variances.

(a) The purpose of this section is fo ¢stablish authority, procedures, and standards for the

pranting of administrative variances and waivers from certain requirements of this chapter.

(b) Subiect to the provisions contained hercin below, the city planner is authorized fo grant the

following variances and waivers according to the standards contained in subsections (i) and

{i) of this section:

{1) Reduction in the front. rear yard, and non-shoreline sethack requirements in

chapter 122, article IV, by no more than ten feet and side vard sefback by

no more than 20 percent;

2 Reduction in the ofE-street parking requirements in chapter 108, arficle VI
bv no more than 20 percent;

3 Reduction in all street and landscaping buffer yard width requirements in

chapter 108, article VI by no more than 10 percent;

4) Reduction in the total area of landscaping required for off-street parking

and _ loading in chapter 108, article VII, subdivision [l by no more than

ten percent.

(c) An application for an administrative variance or waiver under this section shall be

_ sgbmitted to the city planner on a form approved by the city planner.

#(Coding: Added language is underlined; deleted langnage is strocle through.)
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() The fee structure for an administrative variance or waiver will be $750.00, plus $50.00 fee

for Fire Department review, and $100.00 adverting fee; and the fee structure for an after-

the-fact administrative varance or waiver will be $1.500.00, plus $50.00 fee for Fire

Department review, and $100.00 adverting fee.

(&) All applications for administrative variances or waivers shail be considered by the

Development Review Committee pursuant to its customary process.

(f) The city planner will complete his or her review of the entire application and render a

proposed decision within three (3) weeks of the Development Review Commiittes meeting.

{(2) The city planner’s proposed decision shall be in writing,

(b) Prior to rendering a proposed decision, the city pimmer shail congult with and obtain

concurrence of his or her decision by the City Manager, or the City Manager’s designee.

With the exception of the special accessibility setback variance as provided for in

subsection (k) of this section, approval of an administrative varance shall only be proposed

or granted if all of the standards in subsection {i} of this section are met.

(i) The city planner shall recommend approval or approve an administrative variance undex

this section if the applicant demonstrates that all of the following standards are met:

{1} The applicant shall desnonstrate a showing of gpod and sufficient cause;

(2) Failure to grant the administrative variance would result in exceptional hardship to

the applicant;

3) Granting the administrative variance will not result in increased public es.

create a threat to public health and safetv create a public nuisance, or cause frand

*(Coding: Added language is underlined; deleted language is struelethrough.) .
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or victimization of the public!

{4) The property has unique or peculiar circumstances, which apply to the subject

property, but which do not apply to other properties in the same zoning district:

(5) Granting the administrative variance will not give the applicant any special

privilege denied to other properties in the immediate neighborhoed in terms ofthe

‘provisions of this chapter or established development patterns;

(6) Granting the administrative variance is not based on disabilities, handicaps or

health of the applicant or menibers of her/his family: and

(7 .The administrative variance is the minimim necessary to provide relief to the
applicant, . '

{{) The city planner may recommend approval or approve an administrative variance or waiver

that modifies the minimum front irements sef out in zoning districts in Chapter 122

Article IV provided the applicant demonstrates that:

(1) The existing sefback average, as measured pursuant to the definition of "setbacks™

in section 86-9, on the block of the street within the land use district in which the

subiect property is located is less than the land use district standard, as esteblished
in zoning districts in chapter 122, article IV: snd

{2) The waiver will not resulf in a setback that is less than the existing front yard

sethack to the farther most projection of the main building that is closest to the

front lot line on a contignous lot on either side of the subject property: and

(3} The waiver is for an amount not greater than 20 percent of the land use district

standard as established in the zoning distriets in chapfer 122, article TV; and
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(4) In the event thiat a contiguous lot on either side of the subject property is vacant,

the land use district standard shall apply.

(k) Notwithstanding the standards in subsections {14, (5). (6) and (7} of this section, an

administrative variance from the vard setback requirements may be granted*for an elevator or

wheelchatr lift or @p‘ required to allow access to the elevated dwelling unif of a disabled

applicant or disabled member of her/his household.

{1} Public notification of proposed approval. In thc:_ event the city planner determines that an

application for an administrative variance or a waiver complies with the requirements of this

section, fhe city planning department shall provide written notice of proposed approval and
require Doéﬁng as follows:

(1) The planning department shall provide written nofice by regniar mail to owners of real

property located within 300 feet of the property which is the subiect of the proposed

administrative variance or waiver.

(2} Planning Staff shall post fhe property which is the subject of the proposed administrative

vagiance or waiver with a wateroroof sign of at least four square feet in front surface area,

which is lettered so as to be easily visible from all public streets and public ways abutting

the property.

(3) The notice and posting shall provide a brief description of the proposed administrative

variance or waiver; indicate where the public may examine the application; and indicate

thel0-dav period within which 1o request a public hearing pursuant to section (n) below or

submit a written response . The cost of providing notice and posting shall be bome by the

applicant.
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(m) Tn the event a public hearing isnot requested within the period provided in section (o) below,

the city planner shall review all public responses to the application for administrative variance or

waiver application with respect to whether the proposed administrative variance or waiver and

complics with the Tequirements and standards of this section, and, thereafter. the city planner

director shall issue a written _decision approving or denving the administrative variance,

{n) In the event the city planner issues a written decision denying a requested administrative

variance, the applicant may file a written objection to the denial, which shall be deemed an

application for a variance pursuant to section 90-392, which shall be subject to grooe&xes

pertaining to variances as contained in sections 90-391 through 96-397 of the Code of Ordinances.

() Public hearing by the Planning Board. If requested in writing by an aggrieved or adversely

affected party, as defined by section 163.3215¢2), Florida Statutes. during the required 10 working

days of posting, a public hearing by the Planning Board shall be scheduled st the next available

 hearing date. The public hearing shall be conducted in accordance with the procedures pertaining

' to variances as contained in sections 90-391 through 90-397 of the Code of Ordinances,

{p) Reapplication for the same or similar piece of property zequesting the same or a similar

administrative variance from the land development repulations cannot be made within two years

from the date the application was originally denied by the Planning Board or city planner. An

applicant may, however, submit a substantially different application or reapply based on changed

conditions and/or the advent of new information which have a substantial impact on material

1ssues.

Section 3: That Section 122-28 is hereby added to the Code of Ordinances as follows:
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Sec.122-28. Replacement or reconstruction.
(2  Applicability. This section applies both to voluntary reconstruction or replacement of
dwelling units and involuntary reconstruction or replacement of dwelling units. Nothing in this
section is intended to supersede applicable Federal Emergency Management Agency
| requirements for elevation in flood zones.

()  Dwelling units (residential). Residential dwelling units may be replaced at their existing
| noncenfomﬁng density, location and three-dimensional building envelope. Bxeeptas provided-in
subsection (£} £ this seetion, & Dwelling units involuntarily destroyed do not require variances in
order to be reconsircted or replaced. If a voluntary reoonstmctién or replacement MS g_z_i_q if

the dwelling units exist or existed in a noncomplying building or structure, the reconstruction or

alme increases the non-
conformity of the building or structure shall require a variance granted by the planning board. Ina
voluntary reconstruction of a structure on a corner lot, the property owna' must apply to the
planning board for all necessary setback variances. All noncomplying acceéso:y structures to the
‘ prmcxpal building or stracture (e.g., a shed, pool, fence, etc., but not including 2 condominium
clubhouse) shall also require a variance in order to be enlarged, reconstructed, or replaced, either
voluniazﬂy or invohmtarily. If a proposed reconstruction or repiac;rmea:et would not otherwise
require a variance but would add a new building or structure to the site to accommodate allowed
density, a variance shall be required for the additional building or structure. A residential building
in which one or more tnits hold a residential transient use business tax receipt shall be deemed
residential for the purposes of this scction. Variances which wouild increase density or ntensity

beyond that maximum allowed on the particular property or lot by the Land Development
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Regulations shall be prohibited.

Section 4: That Section 122-32(g) is hereby added to the Code of Ordinances as follows:

{2} Enlargement and Extensions: Non-conforming structures which are used in a manner

conforming to the provisions of this chapter may be _mﬂggﬁ or expanded provided that the

existing non-conformity i

Section 5: Pablic Notice. The adoption of this Ordinance shall be evidenced by placement
-of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation w&thm the City, in accordance with Chapter 50,
Florida Statutes, within two weeks after adoption of this Ordinance. A copy of this Resolution shall

also be posted at City Hall for fhe next one hundred and cighty {180) days.

Section & That this Resohution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and
adoption and authentication by the signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the
Commission.

Read and passed on first reading at a meeting held this 20™ Day of June, 2013.

Authenticated by the Chairman of the Plauning Board and the Planning Director.
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Richard Kiifenick, Chairman - Date
Key West Planning Board
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THE CITY OF KEY WEST
PLANNING BOARD

Staff Report
To: - Chairman and Planning Board Members
From: Ginny Haller, Planner II
Through: Donald Leland Craig, AICP, Planning Director
Meeting Date: June 20, 2013
Agenda Item: Administrative Variance Ordinance - A resolution of the Key West

Planning Board recommending an ordinance to the City Commission
amending Chapter 90 of the Code of Ordinances entitled “Administration”
by amending Section 90-392 and by adding Section 90-398 to authorize
the city planner to issue administrative variances; establishing procedures
for an application for administrative variances; establishing a procedure
for providing notice to adjoining property owners of the city planner’s
intent to issue an administrative variance; establishing criteria for the
issuance of administrative variances; establishing a procedure for public
hearings on applications for administrative variances; amending Chapter
122 entitled “Zoning” by amending Section 122-28 and adding Section
122-32 (g) for establishing procedures for nonconformities; providing for
severability; providing for repeal of inconsistent provisions; providing for
an effective date.

"Request: Approval of a resolution for an ordinance to amend Chapter 90 of the
City’s Land Development Regulations (LDRs) to permit the Planning
Director to issue administrative variances; and to amend Section 122-28
establishing procedures for replacement or reconstruction of structures, and
adding Section 122-32(g) on the enlargement and extension of non-
conformities. ‘

Location: - Citywide

Background: )
In a letter dated July 26, 2011, the Planning Director recommended to the City Manager that the

Planning Department initiate a new approach to variance applications. Mr. Craig states that the
current procedure is cumbersome in exccution and administration and often confusing to the
public since 99% of staff reports recommend denial of the variance, while the Planning Board
approves 98% of the those variances. The number of variances being heard is up approximately
35% since 2011. A search of the Planning Department variance requests shows for the years
2011 and 2012: '



s In 2011 of the twenty-two (22) variance or waiver requests heard by the Planning Board,
eleven (11) could have been administrative variances or waivers;

o In 2012, through November, of the thirteen (13) variance or waiver requests heard by the
Planning Board, seven (7) could have been administrative variances or waivers.

In order to deal with these issues, the Planning Department proposes an amendment to the Code
of Ordinances that will reduce the number of variances heard by the Planning Board by offering
a mechanism that permits the Planning Director to administratively grant certain variances to the
LDRs. The proposed amendment makes it easier for property owners requiring minimal relief to
attain approval without going through the long process of a public hearing and Planning Board
approval.

Additionally, the Planning Department proposes that Section 122-28 be amended concerning the
voluntary and involuntary reconstruction or replacement of dwelling units by adding language
and deleting the 66% rule; and Section 122-32(g) for establishing procedures for
nonconformities.

Summary:
The Planning Department recommends a formal procedure for the consideration and granting of

administrative variances and waivers. The highlights of the proposed procedure are:

e The applicant submits application on form approved by the city planner;

o The city planner reviews the application and has three weeks from the DRC meeting to
render a proposed decision;

e Planning staff will notice the proposed decision by regular mail to property owners
within 300 feet of the subject property;

e Planning Staff shall post the property;

e After 10 working days of posting, review of all public responses, and the finding that the
proposed variance application have complied, the city planner shall issuc a written
decision;

e Except for special accessibility setback variance as provided for in subsection (h) of this
section, a variance shall only be granted if all of the standards in subsection 398(f) of this
section are met;

e A public hearing can be requested in writing by applicant or adversely affected owner or

_resident during required 10 working days of noticing.

The attached Exhibit 1 is a flow chart titled “Administrative Variance” Whlch shows the timeline
of the administrative variance procedure.

The proposed, the criteria for the proposed administrative variance and waiver in Section 90-
398(f) are:
» The applicant shall demonstrate a showing of good and sufficient cause;
e Failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship to the applicant;
¢ Granting the variance will not result in increased public expenses, create a threat to
public health and safety, create a public nuisance, or cause fraud or victimization of the
public; ‘



Property has unique or pecuhar circumstances, which apply to this property, but which do
not apply to other properties in the same zoning district; ~

Granting the variance will not give the applicant any special privilege denied other
Properties in the immediate neighborhood in terms of the provisions of this chapter or
established development patterns;

Granting the variance is not based on disabilities, handicaps or health of the applicant or
members of her/his family;

Granting the variance is not based on the domestic difficulties of the applicant or her/his
family; and

The variance is the minimum necessary to provide rehef to the applicant.

The following table shows the typical administrative maximum variance in the HMDR and SF
zoning districts with the proposed reductions in front and rear yard setbacks by no more than ten
(10) feet and side yard setback of no more than 20 percent: .

HMDR SF
Required Setback | Maximum Reduction | Required Setback Maximum Reduction
Front — 10° {N/A) Front—30° Front - 107
Side—5" Side— I’ Side— 5" Side— 17
Rear—15° | Rear— 10" Rear—25° Rear - 10’
Street Side —7.5° Street Side — 1.57 Street Side - 107 Street Side —2°

Recommendation:

The Planning Department recommends approval of the resolution for an ordinance amending
Chapter 90 and Chapter 122 of the Land Development Regulations.




VARIANCES AND JUDICIAL REVIEW
A Continuiﬂg Legal Education (CLE) Program presentation by

Henry Lee Motgenstern, Attorney, Gainesville Florida
As updated by Raif Braokes, Attorney (2004)

A. Introduction to Variances

A variatice is, genierally, permission for a landowner to go outside the limits of the zoning
code, and to build something which would otherwise be illegal under the terms of the zoning
code or land development regulations,

The reason or rationale behind the law zllowing varignces at all is that in some situations,
the literal application of the zomng tode would create such a *hapdship”, that it would not allow
any-use of certain parcels of property wﬁatsocver

. W 1ﬂ'1(mt the ﬁem&ﬂﬁy to ailow some rcasoﬁaﬁie use of th'e pmpéré:y, such f{')tali'y
prohibitive
liahility fora "takmg“ Askew v, (}ahiaswbv-the-Sca, Ine., 333 So.2d 56 (1 bca 1976). Thus, the
legal justifications for variances, and the thiéshold criteria for determination of 2 "taking”, are
closely related. (See below, criteria for granting variances, when is it a taking not fo allow a
yariance).

A varlance is sometimes mistakenly believed to be simply 4 tool f@r allowing a more
infense use than would otherwise be allowed. As such, it needs to be distinguished from a
speeial exception or conditional use. ,

A "special exception” or conéxﬁonai use is spemﬁcally duthorized in that zone, but will be
allowed only if specific, listed criteria for that special exception or conditional tise are et A
variance is specifically prohibited in that zone, but will be sllewed only if necessary to pteventa
"taking", i.e., if no authorized use is reas onably possible in its place.

Boards of adjustment have sometimes been unclear on this distinction, granting variances
48 4 convenient expedlﬁnf: to avoiding the zoning and land development regulations. The criteria
for obtammg variances are theoretically very strict, and the grounds for overturning illegal
variances relatively easy to prove if sufficient facts and discussion of a legal hardship is not.
placed in the record. ,

An Applicant's variance request must be reviewed on iis own merits, rather than on the
basis of previously approved variances in the jurisdiction. See City of Jacksonville v. Taylor, 721
So.2d 1212 (Fla. i DCA 1998). Previously issued variances do not establish controlling
precedent or constitute a basis 1o sustain other variarice applieations.




B. Criteria for Granting Variances - Generally

always read your specific language careﬁlﬂy he standards must be defimfe, City of M1a1m V.
Save Brickell Ave,, 426 So.2d 1100 (3 DCA 1983’) and the criteria must be mandatory, and not
permissive (i.e., "shall consider criteria” mieans "must comply with criteria™), id; Drexel v. Cit
of Miami Beach, 64 S0.2d 317 (Fla. 1953). ‘ '

In 1985, local governments were given express authority to adopt variance criteria in their
codes (most City’s and County’s adopted codifications of the existing law of variances with
slight modifications in sach locality). The repeal and replacement of Florida’s standard zoning
enabling act in 1985 when Florida’s Growth Management Act of 1985 was adopted® did not
diminish or substantially change the authority of logal government or Florida law regarding
variances, in fact previous |

orida Law was codified # many local governments by ordinance,
Both before and after 1985, the courts have followed 1@ﬁg~esf;a§)hshed Florida law that a variance
cannot be granted for self-created actions — and this reqaitement is codified in most city and
eoumty codes in Florida. Even after 1985, the courts have been very strict in their review of the
hardship required to obtain 3 variance,

Generally, a variance is authorized if dug to circonistances unique fo the appcant’s
property itself and not shared by other property in the ares, there exists an unduoe and

,,,,,,

unnécgssary hardship created by the zoning regulations

1, The hardship cannot have been self-creai;edf;

The hardship criteria found in varianes provisions has a long line of cases and has been strictly
construed by the courfs, Josephson v. Autrey, 96 So.2d 784 (Fla. 1957).

The criteria has been interpreted 6 mean three things:
a, A mere acoamc disadvantage due to the owner's preference as to what he
would like to do with the property is not sufficient to constitute-a hardship entitling the owner to
- avariance. Burger King v, Me%mpohtan Dade County, 349 50.2d 210 (3 DCA 1877);
Metropolitan Dade County v. Reimeng, 399 S0.2d 379 (3 DCA 1981); Nance, supra; Crossroads.
Lounge v, CILY_ of M1am1 195 So 2d 232 (DCA I%’?) If however, thﬁ c}niy allowable uses ar&

b. Neither purchase of property with zoning restrictions on it, nor reliance that
zoning will not change, will constitute a hardship. Friedland v. Hollywood, 130 So.2d 306 (DCA
1961); Elwyn v, Miami, 113 So.2d 849 (3 DCA 1939).

c. If a purchaser buys land with a condition creating a hardship upon it, the owner



is only entitled to such variance ds his predecessor in title was entitled. If the owner participated
in aii affirmative act which created the hardship (such as by purchasing only a substandard picce
of a larger lot), then the hardship shouid be ruled self-created. Coral Gables v. Geary, 383 S0.2d
1127 3 DCA 1980},

The requirement that a variance hardship cannot be self-created 1s required by miost ¢odes
and Florida case law. In Re Kellogg, 197 F. 391116, 1121 (11 Cir. 1999). Josephson v. Aditre
96.So.24 784 (Fla. 1957) (supereeded by statute on other grounds in Grace v. Town of Palm
Beach 636 So0.2d 945 (Fla, DCA 1995y; Town of Ponce Inlet v Rancourt, 627 So0.2d 586, 588

(Fla. DCA 1993).

Case law, as well as the Land Development Regulations contfal the degree of showmg
nieeded to support the approval of 4 variance from the express requirernents of local regulati
The days of the “weeping variance” have been replaced by strict mterpretaﬁon of 'what is
required to show entitlement to 2 variance from local Cede provisions under the case law. Town
of Indialantic v. Nange, 400 S0.2d 37 (5 DCA 1981), affd. 419 So0.2d 1041; appealed again at
485.50.2d 1318 (5 DCA 1986), rev. g@gﬁ 494 So.2d 1152,

Post 1985, the Fxst District Court-of Appeals in City of Jacksonville v, Taylor, ’;‘21 Se.2d
1212 (Fla, 1" DCA 1998) Bernard v. Town Council of Palm Beach, 569 So.2d 85 {Fla. 4™
DCA, 1990); Metropelitan Dade County v. Betancourt, 559 So. 2d 1237; Town of Indiatlantic v,
Nance, 485 So0.2d 1218 (Fla. 5™ DCA 1986}, and Town of bidiatlantic v, Nance { “Nance I), 400
So.2d 2137 (Fla. 5" DCA 1981 ); Maturg v. City of Coral Gables, 619 So0.2d 455 (Fla. 3°° DCA
1993); Herrara v. City of Miami, 600 So.2d 561 (Fla 3¢ DCA 1992) rev. denied 613 86,24 2

(Fla. 3° DCA 1992). InRe Kellogg, 197 F. 3d 1116, 1121 (11* Cir. 1999).

- Pre 1985 cases had similar holdings and inciude Blount v. City of Coral Gables, 312 So.
24 208 (Fla. 3DCA ) (“Nor are the Blounts entitled {6 # variance from the aiaove zoning
ofdinance...as the hardship-was self-created becauss they knew of the restricted zo
ordinance.” ){cztmg other Florida cdses on this issue); Clarke v, Morgan, 327 So 2d 765 (Fla.
1975); Friedland v. Hollywood, 130 §0.2d 306 (DCA 1961); Eim v. Miami, 113 S0.2d 849 (3
DCA 1959); Coral Gables v. Geary, 383 So.2d 1127 (3 DCA 1980).

The purchase of property with zoning restrictions on the propesty will normally not
constitute 4 hardship. Priedland v Hollvwood, 130 S0.2d 306 (DCA 1961); Elwyn v, Miami,
113 So.2d 849 (3 DCA 1939). Namon v. DER 558 So. 2d 504 (Fla 3 PCA 1990) and the cases
cﬁed therem address cases where property is purchased AFI‘ER adoptmn of pmhlbitory

analys;s ink omda cases, as fellows
gt O T W SO
“Appéltants are deemed to purchase the property with constructive. e kniowledge of the
applicable land use regulations. Appellants bought ummproved property: A subjective
expectation that the land couid be developed i no more than an expectancy and does not



translate into a vested right to develop the subject property. See Graham v. Estuary
Properties, Inc., 399 So.2d 1374, 1382, 1383 {(Fld.), cert. deénied sub nom. Taylor v.
Graham, 454 U.5. 1083, 102 5. €1, 640, 70 L. Ed. 2d 618 (1981)

-.[aJn owner of land has no absoliite and unlimited right to chan gssential natural
character of his land so as to use it for a purpese for which it was unsuited in its natural
state and which [injures] the rights of others.” Namon at 505, (orzgmal citation omiited)
see also Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co., 467 U.S. 986, 1005, 104 8. Ct. 2862, 2874, 81
LE.2d 815, 834 (1984).

YA feasonable 1nvestment~backed e% sectation’ must be more than a ‘unilatesal
expectation or an abstract need™; Nawion citing Claridge v. New Hampshize Wetldnds
Board, 125 N.H. 745, 485 A2d 287, 291 (1984}

A person who parehases land with notice of statutory impediments to the right to
develop that land can justify few, if any, legitimate investment-backed expectations of
development rights which fise to the level of constitutionally protected property rights™;
cf Ebwynv. City of Miani, 113 S0.2d. 849 852 {Fla. 3d DCA) "One who purchases
property while it is in a certain known zoning classification, otdinarily will not be heard
to claim as a hardship a factor or factors whicks existed at the txme he acqmred the
property.”, cert. denied, 116849 (Fla. 1959).

Case law also mdicates that 4 mere economic “disac 1-_'-;anta,ge” or the owner's mere
preference as to what he would tike to do with the property is not sufficient to constitute a
hardship entitling the owrier to a vatiance. Burger King v, Mettopolitan Dade County, 349 So0.2d
210 (3 DCA 1977); Metropolitan Diade County v. Reinenig, 399 So. 2d 379 (3 DCA ’i%}}
 Crossroads Lounge v. City of Miami, 195 So.2d 232 (DCA 1967).

Neither purchase of property with zoning restri:ctians on i, nor reliance that zoning will
not change, will constitute a hardship. Friedland v. Hollywood, 130 Se.2d 306 (DCA 1961);
Elwyn v. Miami, 113 So.2d 849 (3 DCA 1959).

If the owner participatéd in an affirmative act which created the hardship (such as by
purchasing a substandard size Eot) then the hardship should be ruled self-created, Coral Gables
v. Geaty,

2. Counsistency with neighborhood and schieme of regulations,

Granting the variance must not adversely affect the zoning scheme as 2 whole. Granting of 2
variance is illegal, and beyond the authority of 4oy local administrative body, where the propossd
variance is not shown to be in harmony with, and not “in derogation of the spirit, intent, purpose,
or general plan of [the zoning] regulations.” Troup v BirgL 53 S0.2d 717 (Fia 1951).



"A variance should not be granted where
the use to be authorized thereby will
alter the essential character of the
locality, or interfere with the zoning
plan for the area and with rights of
owiers of other property.”

Elwyn v. Cityof Miami, 113 $0.2d 849 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1959).

3. No reasonable fegal use can be made of the property without the variance.

Some cases £0 50 far as to say no variance can be granted if the property can stiﬁ beg used
without the variance. This approach incorporates, to some exient; the law of taking of 1
without just compensation, i.¢,, & variance can be gragted and will aot be overturnod 1f5310 other
reasomable use can be made of the property without a yariance.

”1‘1’16 fiequisitg: h&réship may not be found unies‘s theﬂ& isa showing that under preSent

= The hardship must be sach it t "renders it i eoyally fnpossible to use that tand for e
. purpose of in the manner for which it is zoned.” Hemiisphere Equity v. Key Biscayne, 369 56.2d
%, 996 (3 DCA 1979).

Leshs §?9 S0.2d 622 3 DCA 1965}

When is Denial of a Variance a Taking?

" A reasonable use of fhe property under existing zoning, requiring a denial of the variance,
does not mean the ownet's preferred use, or a use that will bring the owser an economic retum.
All that is required 1§ 4 ise beneficial to the owner and consistent with the zone, . Metropolitan
Dade Co. v. Betancourt, 559 So.2d 1237 (3 DCA 19903,

An extensive discussion of similar coastal seétback beach ordinances and denial of 2
variance for construction seaward of such a setback appears under two, sepzrate McNulty takings
cases — the federal takings case of McNulty v. Town of Indialantic, 727 F Supp 604 (M.D. Fla.
1989) and the state court takings case of Town of Indialantic v McNulty, 400 Se. 2d 1227 (Fla.
5™ DCA 1981). The cases share common facts, the Town of Indialantic denied McNulty a
variance for a 12-unit coridoniinium on the beach under a similar coastal setback provision to the




line at bar resulting in both state and federal review.

*[A] diminution of property valug does not,
by itself, establish a taking .... Inability

1o use the property for production of an
iricome streatn or to make the highest and best
use does not render the property without
cConomzcalIy viable use". 727 F Supp 611.

The court found that when regulations seek to protect natutal resources, the court should
"hesitate fo find a taking", comparing such regulations to "restraining. .. [#] public nuisance”. 727
F Supp 614.

The McNulty state court decision noted that thé “harm to be prevented [by beachfront
construction] i substantial” and held that Mchlulty made an insufficient showing that a taking'
would occur if he were denied the variance. 400 So.2d 1227. In discussing the harm fo be
prevented, the state appellate court noted that: :

“Through sad experience Florida has leamed the importance of the bariier sand dunes
‘which fage its-"high energy” beschés. The high energy beach’ is a shore fronting the open
‘ocean and dominated by sand snd dunal features.” Maloney and O'Donnell, Drawing the
Line at the Oceanfront, 30 Fla. L. Rev. 383, 385 ».J9 (1978). Sand beaches aud dunes
comprise a very small and unstable part of Florida’s coastal zode,

Forming anarrow band along the shores of the Ailantic Ocean and the Guif of Mexico,
they offer some of the state's most attractive and most hazardous locations for real estate
developmesif, Without adequate controls on constiuction and excavation, vceanfront
development. could destroy not Qi_liy man=made structures but also beaches and dunes.
Maloney and ©'Donnell, Drawing the Line at the Oceanfront, 30 Fla. L. Rev. 383, 389
(1978).

Various local communities, like Tndialantic, have adopted similar set back ordinatices to
protect the dunes, bluffs and natural vegetation of their beaches, and Chapter 161, Florida
Statutes (1979), the "Beach and Shore Preservation Act,” has as one of its stated purposes
the protection and preservation of the “beach duné system. The "construction ling" drawn
pursuant fo this State law was west or landward of the setback line of the Town as applied
to McNulty's land. In any event, the State law contemplated that eities and counties coutd
establish _stricter setback lines than those: set by the State. Sections 161.052(2)(b),
161.053(4), Fla, Stat. (1979). See§ 163.3177(6)(d), (f) and (g), Fla. Stat. (1979).

There can no 10nger be any quesmon that the polwe power” may be exar{:lscd to protect '

pciicy of the State to conserve and protect its natural resources and scenic beauty
Adeguate provisions shall be made by law for the abatement of air and water pollution
and of excessive and unnccessary noise. Art V, § 7, Fla, Const. Other jurisdictions have
reached a similar conclusion, without the benefit of an express constitutional provision.



The wetlands and coastal areas are places of critical concern because of their important
role in protecting the inland regions against flooding 4nd storm danger.”

The leading case on regulatory takings for énvironmental purpeses is Graham v Estuary
Properties. Ine:, 399 So.2d 1374 (Fla. 1981). It states six criteria for considering "[wihether &
regulation is g valid exercise of the police power ora takmg" anid specifically holds that
protection of the environment is a legitimate use of the police power. 399 So.2d at 1380-1381.

Graham has recently been applied in Lee County v Morales, 557 S0.2d 652, 655-656 (2 DCA
1950) (rezoning not a taking unless no beneficial and reasonable uses remain); and Namon v
DER, 558 $0.2d 504 (3 DCA 1990) (ng 1akin y¢ where owner was aware of development
restrictions [fill permit]; even if no constructwn or economic.use can be made of the property; "1

you bought a swamp you must have wanted a swamp™),

\ 4. Qther Cede criteria. Various codes may also inclade the following criteria (See, e.g.,
fior F.S. 163.170(8), repealed 1985);
4 TP

a. The granting of the variance will not accord applicant any special privilages;
b. The variance is the minimurm one for the teasonabie use of the applicant’s land;

¢. The grant of the srriatice will be harmonious and noninjurious to the surrounding
land; and *

d. The variance will not be contrary to the public intersst.

Most cotut cases have focused on the hardship (whether it is the result of unique phys al

teristics of the land in question or whether it is mlly an inpermissible self-created

ip). However, all variance standards mmust be met. The standards themselves must be

_ definite, City of Miami v. Save Brickell Ave, .4 %Zd 1100 (3 DCA 1983), and the eriterfa
must be mandatory, and not permissive (i.¢, shall;.:_cénmder eriteria” meafis "roust comply with

criteria"), id.; Drexel v. Cif;v of Miami iami Beach &4 =9..2d 317 (Fla. 1953).

5. Police Power Limits. Otz case says that under the "asbitrary and unreasonable”
test, where there 13 "no reasonably debatable relation to public health, safety or welfare” the court
may be required to cornpel that a variance be granted. Metropolitan ’,{}aﬁ 'ounty v. Reineng,
399 $0.2d 379 (3 DEA 1981). The casc's reasoning, moreover, is at odds with the clear holding
of the Supreme Cotirt one year later:

Tihe "faiily debatable” test shoiild be used
10 review’ Ieg:slatwc«type zoning
enactments, while a variance seeker must
demonstrate a "unique hardship” in order



fo qualify for a variance."

Nance v. Town of Indialantic, 419 So.2d 1041 (Fla. 1982).

Amendments to Regulations that 5o longer make sense,

If the land development regilation no longer has a valid public purpose, or should be changed,
the proper miethid is to amend the zoning code or land development regulations rather than grant
numerous varianees from the offending pic ision. Therefore, in some instances aptending (or a
recommendation o amend) the code ma be more approptiafe than granting variances each time
the issve comes ap,

6. Consistency with Comprehensive Plan.

Granting of a variance is illegal, and beyond the authority of any focal administrative body,
wherg the proposed variang t showi to b&in Barmony with, and not *in derogation of the
spirit, intent, purpose, or gen jlan of [the zonin regxﬂatmns Troup v. Bird, 53 So.2d 717
(Fla. 1951). All development orders, ﬁzciudmg v s, st be consistent with duly adopted
Comprehensive Plan policies, ohgectwes and goais urider Florida Statutes'l 3215 (which also
establishes procedures to challenge variances on the grounds of consistens  comprehensive

plan policies), Machado v. Musgrove, 519 So. 629 (Fla. 3 DCA 1987). And the remedy

awarded by courts if 2 df:veiopmm},t order is found tg be inconsistent with a comprehensive plan

pohcy gan include demolition of offendmg struchires, Pmecrgsz Lakes v Shidel, 795 Seo. 2d 191
(Fla. 4% DCA).

€. Usé-Variances vs, Non-Use Variances

Some codes distinguish between ™use” variafices, and "non-use” or "stea” variances. A
use Varmnce would be one where. appksatz{m was maade for 2 non-penmitied use, while "non-
use™or "giga" variances would apply to a permitted use, but allow laxity of a height, setback, lot
size, or other dimensional rule. :

Use variances are often expressij disallowed by code.

Use-Variances

8 : [imits on use variances in
Josephson v, Autrev 96 SG 2d 784 (Fla 195‘7} The court heki ihat whlle zoning boards could
make adjustrents in height, setback, side lot, and other area probléms unique to the parcel, use
variances would be i improper if they created a Wholly mconmstent use in the zone:

"To endow such a board with the authority to amend the zoning erdinance in
particnlar mstances by authogizing a use of property prohibited by the ordinance



itself would be to convey fo the appeals board the authority to

.enact Jegislation, nullify the decision of the municipal legislative body,
aﬂd in effect desta‘oy the berieficent results to be obtained by
comprehensive zoning. When circumscribed by téasonable bounds the
appeals board serves a valid and usefol purpose, If gtanted unrestricted
power to amend the zoning ordinance by changing compietely the
uthorized uses of the parficular land, the effect would be to transfer the
legislative powers of the municipality to this non-legislative administrative
3g€1}9¥2-}“!

Although the strictness of this position was questioned in Clarke v. Morgan, 327 So.2d 769,772
(Fla. 1975), Jasephson still is good Taw.. Sce Walgreen v. Polk; 524 So.2d 1119 (2 DCA 88).

The cases which have allowed use variances kave abided by the Josephson admonition.
In addition to other variance criteria applicable to all variances (discussed below), ag gpplicant
for a use variance must also show that the proposed use is basically consistent with the
neighboring uses in the area. Troup v Bird, 53 S0.2d 717 (Fla. 1951) (2 luke ina remdﬁnitxal areéa
(hd 1 _ge the residential char&cter of the area); ngghson v. Autrey, 96 So. Zd 784 (Fla.

Q);jg 399 So 2& 3’79 {3 DCA 1981} {hquor store woaid “harmomze" with ne1ghb0rhoed}
Monterey Development Co. v. Stuart Marine Center, 305.S0.2d 245 (4 DCA 19743 (dry-
. dock boat sforage consistent with marine area); Dade Co. v. Pepper, 168 S0.2d 198 (3 DCA
1964) (junkyard copsistent with industrial area). '

I . THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS BEFORE LOCAL GOVENMENT

Typically, the applicant land owner will fill out.a vaiiance application. It will be
reviewed hy statf, and set for a heafing before whatever body is empowered to prant or deny
wvariances in that jurisdiction, ﬁsualiy a Board of Adjusnnenh

A. Exhaustion of Administrative Reésiiedies. To challenge a variatice, someone with
standing needs to appear and object, not only at the hearing on the variatice application, but, if
the variance is granted and being appealed, they must also object and use every "extra-judicial
aiid administrative remedy which may provide the relief sought”, or the later judicial appeal may
be dismissed for failure to exhaust administrative remedies. City of Miami v. EO.P, 378 S0.2d

20(3 DCA 1980).

Even parties with standing will lose their right to appeal if they do not persosially appear
and object at the administrative hearing. Battaglia Fruit Co. v. City of Maitland, 530 So0.2d 940
(5 DCA 1988). A written objection entered inte the record should suffice.




The Applicant must also exhaust his administrative remedies by asking for a variance
before claiming a taking. Mackay v DER. Under Herrera, this should mean that the owner needs
to prove that he has been denied the minimum economically viable use,

Burden of Proof. The burden to prove the existence of the required hardship and naique
Cﬁﬂd‘itl()ns is always o the appiicaﬁt Gomez k2 City of St ?etersb g 5513 S@ 2472 DCA

vanam;e there must hc a denlal Herrera v, Mjam_l 600 50.2d 561 (BDCA 1992) The bufden is
more extensive than fora party secking a permissible use by special exception. Cf. Gomez with
Poliard v. Palm Beach City, 560 So.2d 1358 (4DCA 1990)

III- JUDICTAL REVIEW OF VARIANCE DECISIONS

A‘ Juris diﬁﬁ@ﬁ,

The Citegit Court has jurisdiction te review the action of the Board of Adjustment under the
authority of Florida Constitution 1968, Article V, Section 57 Florida Rules of Appellate
Procedure 9.030(c)(3) and 9.100; and Flofida Rules of Civil Procedure 1,630, :

B.  Procedure.
A petition is filed under RAP 9.100 and RCP 1.630, within 30 days of the "rendition of

the matter sought to be reviewed". "Rendition” is the date of the ﬁimg of the order of the zoning
board. i which 1t makes its ﬁ:&dmgs, not the date of the hearing, RAP 9.020(g)

1. Petition. The ?ﬁt@ﬁ@n should contain:
a. Statement of Jurisdiction
b. Statement of Standing
¢. Statement of facts, a]jl‘ef which st be in the record
d. Grounds of Objection

e. All authorities and arguments of law

h

Statement of relief sought

- g Anappendix containing the record under Rule of Appellate Procedure
§.220 or the Rules of Civil Procedure 1.630 must be attached

10
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RESOLUTION NC- 2611601

QESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST PLANNING BEOARD
FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF ANEXISTING PATIOV :

A SVVIEMG E’QO}.« FQR PRQ?ERTY WH[CH EXCEEES

PR’(}PERW Lom*r_‘m “ATBIGSIR .
000000), ?URSUANT TO sgcmm 122-810
(4);; UN})ER THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY
OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR AN
FEECTIVE DATE.

EREAS, Section 122-810() b, of the Code of Ordinances provides that the

maximunt impervions sutface pitio is 60% in the HNC-2 zoning district; and

replace an existing patio with agwinming pool and composite decking; and

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes o reduce the amount of impervious suxface by seven

percent from the existing 91.6% to 84.4%; and

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Boatd at a duly ioticed public beating on

 January 20, 20113 and

AS, the Planning Board finds that special conditions and circumstances exist

which are pecnliar to the land, stracture, or building involved and which aretiot #pplicable to othier

Page1lof 6
Resolution Number 2811-001
T‘lf(v Vice Chairman

_SAC oterim Planniog Director
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RES(}LUTION NO~-2011-004

. PURSUANT TG SECTION 122-600 {4} AND (6) UNDER THE
CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST,
FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE,

WHEREAS, Section 122-600 (4) . & b. and 122-600(6) b. of the Code of Ordinances

provides that the masimn dimensional regiire

ents for building coverags is 40%, maximum

impervious surface ratio is 60% and the side<yard setback is five feet in fie HAMD 3

and

WHEREAS, the applicant requested variances tobuilding coverage, impervious stxface ratio
and a side yard sétback to allow the construction of an exterior staircase for 2 nop-conforming,

historically contributing-structure; and

YEAS, this matier came befors the Planming Board at s dulynoticed pablic hearing on

Jarmary 20, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Plaoning Board finds that special conditions and circumstances exist

which are peculiar to the Eaa{l,klstmctﬁre,_. or building involved and which are not applicable to other

% Page 1of e
Rﬁelu"tmn Number 2011-004
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RESOLUTION NG- 2011007

YOCATED AT 634; EATON S’i‘B.EET (REM
PURSUANT TO SECTION 122-846(4 E}NBERWCGDE OF
@mmmm OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA;
SROVIDING FOR AN BEFFECTIVE DATE.

EAS, Section 122-840 (4) 8, of the Code of Grdinances provides ﬂm:hemammm

dimensional requirements for byilding coverage is 40%; and

WHEREAS, the applicant requested a verisnce to inicreass building coverage to allow

igiprovemsnis inclnding £ 1o0m addition sad exterior srircase for a non-conforming, hisiorically -

contributing residential sumcture; and

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed publicih

uiuary 25, 2013, and

which aze peculizr to the land, structure, or building inveived and which ace not applicable to other

tand, structuzes ¢ buildings in the same district; and

, the Planning Board finds fhat the special conditions 40 not gesult from the

Papelof§
Heschution Nember 2015007




BESCLUTION NO- 2811-068

4 RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST PLANNING BOARD
TO mwmm&v. TION AND CONSTRUCTION OF
- RMING mamm WHICH EXCEEDS

OCA AT:&@MEA TREET (R 130

UR mmssmo&mmm)@;m@mm

THE CODE OF OEINANCES OF THE CITY OF EEY WEST,
4: PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVEDATE.

mm@f non-confomiing sesi

structure variances are iequired; dnd

WHEREAS, Section 122600 (4) 4. and b, and 122-600(6) 2. and b, of the Code of

Orclinances provides fhat the maxintum dimensional requitcments for building coverage is 50%.

WHEREAS, the applmtww&dvmtebwdmgwmg& irapervious surface ratio

and front and side yard setbacks to allow improvemenis o 2 non sonforming. historically

contributing, résideatial stmcture which exceed £6% of the value of that structure; and

age 1of 6 :
&mh&ﬁm Numm 2811908
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RESCLUTION NG- 2011-009

A RESOLEH’ION OF THE KEY WEST }?LANNING BOARD
TO ALLOW THE RENOVA’H@N m '{)NSTRUCE}:{}EQ OF
A NON-CONTH
66 % OF T@X&Lﬂﬁ OF THE EXIS’}‘WG STR{ICTEJRE BY
GRANTING VARIANCES TO AND Smwg_m&
SETBACK QEQUIREMENTS FOR ?RGPERTY
AT 1415 GLIVIA STREET (RE#00023940-000000), PURSUANT
TO SECTION 122-600 {6) UI*EBER THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA;
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

AS, Section 122-28(b) of the Code of Ordinances provides that if voluntary
reconstruction of non-conforming residential struchites exceeds 66% of ﬁme.appraiéed walue of the

structore varianices are required; and.

EREAS, Bectivn 122-600(6) 4. znd b. of the Code of Ordinances provides that
the building setbacks i the HMDR zoning district are ten feet iri the front, and five feet oneach side;

and

WHEREAS, the applicant requested variances to front an& side yard setbacks to alow
improvements to a rion-conforntbng, histotically contributing, residential structure which exceed

§6% of the value of that structure; and

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board ataduly noticed public hearing on

~ Pagelsis
Resohgion Nunber 2011-009




PLANNENG BOARD RESOLUTION
2011-012

A RESOLUTION OF 'THE KEY WEST PLANNING BOARD
TO ALLOW AFEER mmc*r VARIAN@ES F(}R
REQUIRED BY : 3

SE}RFACE RATE{} FRONT YARD SE

ADDITION OF 77.3 SOUARE FEET PROPERTY LOCATED
AT 3308 DUCE AVENUE IN THE SINGLE FAMILY (SF)
ZONING DISTRICT PER SECTION 122-238(4)A. AND B(D),
SECTION 123-238(6)AL3), (2) AND (3), 1221182 OF THE
LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF

YANC TY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA (RE

WHERZAS, Section 90391 of the Code of Ordinances allows applicasis to zequest

varjances to provisions of the land developmentregulations; and

feet; and

WHEREAS, the appli¢ant revised the site plan to request an addition of 77.3 sginare feet 1o

allow the fire deparfment access of 3° from the side of the building; and

WHEWAS, this matter came beforethe Planning Board at a duly noticed publichearing on

February 17, 2011; and

Pagel
Resolution Number 2011-612

Chairrgan
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RESOLUTION NO- 2011-015

A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST ?mem{; B@Am}

TOALLOW THE RENOVATION AND m_’ 04 §

A N@N—CGN}?GRW?‘ STRUCTURE QH _
5% OF ALUF,OR.THI msmz’@ STRUCTUREBY

. RE {ENTS FOR I’RO?ERTY GCATED AT 607-609
AS STREET (REA00010270-000000), PURSUANT TO
ECTION 122-630 (6 b UNDER THE CODE OF

ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA;

PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 122:28(b) of the Code of Ordinanices provides that if voluntary

reconstvg ”ml of non-conforming tesidential structures exceeds 66% of the appraised value of the

<~ strudtits variances are reqaired; aud

WHEREAS, Section 122-630 (6) b. of the Code of Ordinances provides that the

minimum side-yard building setburk: in the HHDR ot district is five feet on each side; and

WHEREAS, the applicant téquested a variance to side yard setbacks to allow improvements
" 494 pon-conforning, h}stamcaﬁy contributing, residential structure which exceeds 66% e’fthé value

of that strocture; gnd

RE AS, this pratter came beforethe Planning Board at a duly noticed public heasing on

March 17, 2011; and

Pagelof 6
Reseluﬁma Nmiber 2011-018

__ D¢ fterin Planning Director
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PLANNING BOARD RESOLUTION
NO-2011-016

A RESCOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST PLANNING BOARD
’g‘g} MUW AF'I'ER TBE-E‘&CT ,’ A :

HABITABLE S?&@E FOR WOPERTY LOCATED AT 825
" ASHE STREET (RE#00022300-000000), PURSUANT TO
SECTIOKS 122630 (4) a. AND b,, 12 6) b. AND 122-1878
i ER THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF
EEY WEST FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.

tiori 122-630 (4) a. anid b. and 122-630(6) b. of the Cod

provides that the muximuin dimensional requirements for building coverage is 50%, maximum

impervious surfacs rafio is 60%, and side-yard setback in the HHDR zoning district is five feet; and

WHEREAS, the existing building coverageis 56.6%, the existing impervious surface ratio is

76% and the existing ¢ide-yard sefback is 2 feet 2 inches; and

WHEREAS, Section 122-1078 provides that all habitable spaceshuall be socessible fromthe

wferior of exierior walls; and

WHEREAS, the applicant reguests variances to building coverage, imipervious sutface ratio,
and side-yard setback requirements to allow after the fact approval for anon-conforming accessory

 Pagelofé
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™ Wice Chatrman
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A RESOLUTION OF THI
BOARD GRANTING & RIANCE
PROPERTY [N THE HISTORIC NEIGHBORHOOD
COMMERCIAL (HNC-3) ZONING BISTRICT, UNDER
THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE
CIEY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO
SLCTIONS 108-572(9) AND 108-574 ORTHE COBE OF
: G THE WAIVER OF
KTNGRE [ENTS FOR 20 AUTOMORILE
SPACES, OF WEICH § AUTOMOBILE SPACES ARE
REQUESTED TO BE WAIVED THROUGH BICYLE
SUBSTITUTION FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 305
PETRONIA STREET, 309 PETRONIA STREET, 722
THOMAS STREET, (RE# 00613250-600000, 00013270~
000400, 0O013260-000000); KEY WEST FLORIBA;
FROVIDING FOR AN ERFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, 108-572 (9) of the Larid Development Regulations provides that restavrants
within the €1ty sust provide 1 offistreet parking space per 45 square foet of serving and/or

consumption arsa; and

LEAS, the subjeet property is located in the HNC-3 zoning dstrict, which is within
the historic commercial pedestrian-otiented area pursuant o Land Development Regulation Section

198-573; and

\§, the applicant i increasing consumiption and floor atea on the site, which

prarsuant to Section 108-573 (c){2) requires that off-street parking regulations apply; and

Pagelof 7
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PLANNING BOARD RESOLUTION
NO- 2011019

A VARTANCE APPROVAL BOR FRONT AND SIDE-YARD.,
smmcx REQWEWN’ES,M NG C gmm
] () FOR A SECOND STOREY
ADDFTION AM} EXPANSION OF A CONTRIBUTING
STRUCTURE FOR. PR()?ER;?N; LOCATED AT 1125 VON
PHISTER STREET (RE NUMHBER 00038550-000000) IN THE
AMDR ZONING m@n&m PER SECTION 90.391 OF THE
LANDDFVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF EEY WEST, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, Section 122-600 {4) a. and b. and 122-600(6) a. and b. of the Code of
Ordinances pmvidesﬁmﬁ the maximuin dimensional requirernents for huilding coverage is 40%,
' maximum impervious surface fatio is 60% and building setbacks i1 the HEIDR zoning distict are

ten feet o the fromt, and five feet oii cack side; and

WHEREAS, the ag;xglicant recuested variances to bpilding coverage (41% (1523360,
impervions surface vatio (11% (308 8.F)), and front (& 117) -andd $ide yard setbacks (1°) to allow
- improveents to a historically conmbutmg single family structure, and;

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public heating on

May 19, 2011; and

WHERFEAS, the Planning Board finds that special conditions and circunstances exist

Page 1 of 6
Resolution Number 2011619

, ) .
M&nm Planning Direcior
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RESOLUTION NO- 2011-020

A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST PLANNING BOARD
FOR A VARIANCE APPROVAL FOR BU

WIT}?I AN ADDITION ANI¥ NEW POOL AI;"@} ’i'() AN
EXIS' '3.'."G NON-C@NF@RMB\IG E‘R@N’l YARD SE}‘BACK:_

FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 321 CATHERINE STREET
(RE# 00026350.000000) IN THE HMDR ZONING DISTRICT
: (6}

@@%}:@ OF R}}WANCES OF THE CTTY OF KEY WEST.

RREAS, Section 122-600 {4).a. and 122-600(6) & of the Code of Ordinances provideés
that the maxsmum dimensional requirsinents for building coverage is 40%, and front yard building

serhacks n the HEDR zoning district are ten feet, and

REAS, the applicant reguested variances 10 buiiding coverage (7.5% (360 5.03), and
front (3* 3”) yard setbacks to aliow improvements to 3 histotically coniributing single family

WHEREAS, this maiter cane before the Planring B.éar;d at a duly noticed public hearingon

May 19, 2011; and

Board finds that special conditions and circumstances exist

REAS, the Planning

which are peculiar to the land, stiucture, or building nyolved and which are not applicable (o other

- Pagelof3
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X~ Tnterim Planuing Director




tm ALL WTBEBENGVATIGN&ND C{}NS’IRUCHON 01«*
A NON<CONFORMING STRUCTURE mm EXCE%EES
66% OF THE VALUE OF 1% G
SECTION 12228 (b) BY GRANTING VARL
FRONT, SIDE __AND REAR YARD
REQUIREMENTS FOR "PROPERTY LOCATED AT 313
TRUMAN AVENUE (RE200014940-000000), PURSUANT TO
SECTION 122-500 (4) 2. &(6) a, b & ¢ UNDER TEE CODE CF
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF EKEY WEST, FLORIDA;
PROVIDING FOE AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 122-28(5) of the Code of Ordinances provides that if voluntary
reconstruction of non-conforming residential structures exceeds 66% of the appraised value of the

struchure variances.are required; and

NEEREAS, Section 122-600 (4) 2. and (6)a, b & c. of the Code of Ordinances

pravides that the maximum building coverage iz 40%, the minimua, f{(‘);;}:myard sethack & 10 feet,

side-yard seiback is 5 feet and the réar yard setback is 15 feet 1o the HMDR zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the applicant requested variances to building coverage and sgtbacks to atlow
improvemerts to a non-conferming, historically contributing, residential §mwture which exceeds

656% of the value of that structure; and

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly nioticed public hearing

: Page 1of 6
Resolufion Wamber 2001421

Mt&rﬁm Planning Director



EESOLUTION NO- 2011-022

A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST PLANNING BOARD
T ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A TWO ROOM
ADDITION BY GRANTING VARIANCES TO THE FRONT-
YARD SETBACK REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 611 GRINNELL STREET #1 (RES00010810-
008000}, POURSUANT T@SEGTI{)T&‘ 122630 (6) 2. UNDER THE
CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE cm oF KEY WEST,
FLORYDA: PROVIDING FOR ANEFFE

, Section 122-630(6) 2. of the Codé of Ordinatices provides thaet the front-yard

setback is 10 feet in the IHDR zoning district; and

WHERFEAS, the applicant requested variances to the front-yard sefiack to allow the

construction of & two—room additicn: and

ter canyebiefore the Planuing Board at aduly noticed public hearing on

May 19, 2011; and

EREAS, the Plansing Board finds that special conditions and circumistances exist

structure, or buflding involved and which azenot applicable to other

tand, strictures or buildings in the same disteict; and

WHEREAS, the Plamiing Board finds fhat the special conditions do not result from the

Page 1 of 5
Resolution Muraber 2811022

gf'_‘ﬁ;:eﬂm Planniig Director



PLANNING BOARD RESOLUTION
| 2011025

A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST PLANNING BOA RD

604N, QFEN S?ACE RE{}{H}{EMEN’I‘,S PER SE}CE{QN 108-
346(b}, AND COASTAL CONSTRUCTION CONTROL LINE
SETBACK REQUIREMENTS PER SECTION 122-1148(2) FUR
PROPERTY LOCATED. AT MALLORY SQUARE m
$0072082-001100, 00072082
UNDER THE CODE OF ORBWANC% OF TRE CITY 01?
KEY WEST, FLORIDA: PROVIDING EOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE,

Board; and

may L

REAS, Section 122-960 (4)b. of the Code of Ordingoges provides that the maxinkum

gitnensional requirements for impervions surface ratio in the HPS: zoning district is 50%; aud

pplicant requested a variance to impervious surface ratio o allow

redevelopment of proposed leasehold portions of Mallory Sgnare;

WHEREAS, Section 108 -346(b) of the Code ¢f Ordinances provides thal minimugs open

space requiresnients for a commmercigl property are 20%; and

- WHEREAS, the applicant requested a variance o open space requirernents to allow

redevelopment of proposed leasehold portions of Mallory Sq‘é;'are; and

Pagelof6
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S, Plauning Director



PLANNING BOARD RESCLUTION
2011-026

A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST rLANng mm

ME F(}R ?RO?ERTY L@ CATiLD AT §21 EAT{)N S’I‘REET
"~ (RE# 00602719-000000) IN THE HMDR ZONING DISTRICT
PER SECTION 122-600(6)(4.), (B.); AND {C.} AND SECTION
122-600(4)( &3 AND (B.), ANDSECTION 108-346(B.) ANDFOR
BETACHED HABITABLE SPACE FOR A GUEST ROOM
P@R SECTI(}N 122-16?8 01?‘ ’E‘HE L&N}) :

ORDINANCES OF THE QI?Y (}F KEY WEST mﬂﬂ)ﬁ

WHERRAS, Code Section 90-391 allows applicants to séquest variances from the

WHEREAS, Section 122-600(4) (a.) 2nd (5. and 122-600(6) a); fb.) and {c.) of the Code:
of Ordinances provides that the maximun dimensional requizements for building coverage is 40%

and maximom imipervious surface ratio of 50%, and front yard building sethacks are 10” feet, and

side yard building seibacks are 5 wd, rear yard building scfbacks are 15” in the HMDR zoning

districty and

WHEREAS, the applicant reguested variances rto building coverage {18%: {501 5.0)) and
irapervious sarface (1% (306 5.£)), and front yard setbacks (10°); side yard setbacks (5" and 3°10”)

and rear yard sethacks (107), and. open space (15%9417s.1)) to allow improvements to ahistorically
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PLANNING BOARD RESOLUTION
2011-027
A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST PLANNING BOARD
FOR A VARIANCE AFPROVAL FOR ﬁmnm

SETBACK REQUIRETS FOR AN EXTERIOR'
STAIRCASE AND SECOND STOREY PORCH FOR 4

PRGPERTY L@CATE} AT 313 AMELIA STRE*JET RE#
00056180-000000) TN THE HEMDR ZONING DISTRICT PER
SECTION 90-391 AND SECTIONS 122-600(4) (a.) AND (6) (2.),
(b, AND (c.}, OF THE I DEVELOPMENT
'REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OFF THE
CIv'Y OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA

EREAS, Section 122 600 (4)a.) and 122-600(6) (3.), (b)), and (&) of the of
Oiinances provides ihat the maxdimum dimensional requirements for building coverage is 40%, and
fromt yard building set;ba;ks i#t the HMDR zoning district are 10 feet, and side vaxd building
sethacks in ‘he FIMDR zoning district are § feet, and tear yard building setbacks in the HMDR

Foning di 7e 15 feet; and

EREAS, the applicant requested variances to building coverage (20% (413 s£)); and
front yard sefback (3 10"yand; side yaid setbacks {North Side: 173" and Southside 3’}, and rear yard

sethack (97}, to allow improvements to g-hﬁi‘stqricaﬁy cﬂnu*ibuﬁné; maliifamily structure, and;

WHEREAS, thismatter came before the Planuing Board ata duly noticed public hearing on

Tune 16, 201%; and
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RESOLUTION NO- 2011-033

A RESOLUTION OF THE KXY WEST PLANNING BOARD
TOALLOW THE RENOVAT O‘N AND Q(}NSTRUCTIO\’ O}?

66% OF THE VALUEQF T§§E EﬁSTING S?RI}‘.._; TURE BY

*GERANTING VARIANCES TO THE IMPERVE MERW@{JS YUS SURFACE
RATIO AND JFRONT AND f. YARD. SETBACK
REQUIREMENTS TS FOR PROPERTY mm’rm AT 711
BAKERS LANE (RE#00011880-000000), PURSUANT TO
SECTION 122-630:(4) b. and (6) . & b. UNDER THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA;
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Seetion 122:28(b} of the Code of Oriinances provides that if voluntary .
reconstruction of a fivn-tonforming residential structure exceeds 66% of the .app%ais_eé value,

yariances are required; and

WHEREAS, Section 122:630 (4) b. and {6} 4. & b. of the Code of Crdinances
provides that the maxininm impegvious surface ratio is 60% anid the minimum fromt yard setback is
10 feet and the minimum side-yard building setback is 5 feet in the HHIDR zoning; and

WHEREAS, the applicant requested avariance fo the impervious surface wafio. and the front
and side-yard setbacks to allow improvements i a non-conforming, kisiorically contributing,
zesidc;ﬁi’ai stracture which exceeds 6% of the valve of that gtructure; and

4

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planaing Board at a duly noticed public hearing on
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RESOLUTION NO- 2011034

A RESOLUTION OF THE XEY WEST PLANNING BOARD
TO ALLOW THE RENOVATION AND RECONSTRU{ =
OF A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE WHICH EX{
THE VAL[EE OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE m’”

SETBA@K m&mmms FOR PROPERTY Lom.
AT 616 VIRGINIA STREET (RE#08027560- @0@9{;&),
PURSUANT TO SECTION 122-818 (6) b. & ¢. UNDER THE
FODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST,
FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. :

| WHEREAS, Seetion 122-38(b) of the Code of Ordinances provides that if vohutiry

regonstruction of a‘nciﬁ-gonfénnm‘g residential structure exceeds 66% of the appraised value;

yartances are required; and

WHEREAS, Section 122-810 (6)b. & ¢. of the Code of Ordinances provides that the

tiinimum side-yard setback is § fest and the minimuns rear-yard setback is 15 feet in the HNC-1

zoming district; and

WHEREAS, the applicant requested a variance to the side aod rear-yard setbacks to allow

improvements to & an-conforming, bistorically contributing, tesidential structure which exceeds

669 of the value of that structure; and

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing on

June 28, 2011; and
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PLANNING BOARD RESOLUTION 2011-036

& RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST PLANNING
BOARD DENYWG m ER*THE-FACT VARIAN CES

%éﬁiﬂ), PURSUANT @‘@ SECTION 12
b.{1} AND (8} a. 2. AND 3, UNDER THE €O :
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST,
FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section. 122-238 (4) a. and b.{1) aﬁé 122-238(6)a. 2, and 3. of the Code
of Ordinances provides that the miaximum. dimensional ;:éqgimments‘ for building coverage is 35%,
maxim&mimpcrvioﬁs surface ratio is 50%, and building setbacks inthe SFzoning district are 25 feet.

in the rear and five fest 61 each s-?iﬂe_;ﬁ and

ratio, rear and side yard setbacks to allow after the fact approval to a non-conforming, accessory

residential stractire; and

WHERFEAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at 4 dulynoticed public hearing on

Faly 21, 2011; and
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PLANNING BOARD RESCLUTION 2011-038

A VARIANCE APPROVAL FOR, BUILDING COVERAC Y
REQUIREMENTS FOR A SCREENEDR P‘ORCHI AD!}ITIG

FORPROPERTY LOCATED AT 1621 BAHAMASTREET (RE
NUMBER 00070230-000000) IN THE 8F SPECIAL ZONING
DISTRICT PER SECTION 122-238 (4} a. OF THE LAND
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE CODE O¥F
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF EEY WEST, FLORIDA.

‘ Wﬁﬁmﬂ Section 122-238 (4) a. of the Code of Ordinances provides that the maxiamim
dimensional requirements for’bui};ding coverage is 0% in the single-faraily special zoning district;

apd

EREAS, the applicaiit requested varianges o building coverage (39%) for a screened

porch addition to a single family structure, and;

wREAS, this matier came before the Planning Board at 2 dulynoticed public hearing on

July 21, 2011; a6d

WHERFAS, the Planning Board finds that special conditions and circumstanegs exist
wiiich are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to ofher '

Page Lof 6
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SETBACK REQUIREME OR RO@W&E)DITIGNF@R
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1315 THIRD STREET (RE
NUMBER 00047640-000000) BN THE SF ZONING DISTRICT
PER SECTION 122-238 (ja. AND (6)1.&3. OF THE LAND
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA

WHI 'REAS, Section 122238 (4) a. and 122-238(6) 1. & 3. of the Code of Ordinances
p;:fbviéeé thiat the maximum dimensiopal Ee@ziraments for building coverage is 35%, and building

sethacks in the singie-—famiiy zoning district are 30 feet in thie front, and 25 feet at the rear; and

WHEREAS, the applicant réquested variances to building coverage (50%) and front (14°4)

and rear vard setbacks (3" 47} for a room addition to a single family structare, and;

‘WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at 2 duly noticed publichearing on

July 21, 2618 and

WHEREAS, the ?Ianﬁmg Board finds that special conditions and circumstances exist

which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not appficable to other

Jand, siructuces or buildings in the same district; and
WHEREAS, the Plazning Board finds that the special conditions do not resilt from the
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RESOLUTION 2041- 048

RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST PLANNING BOARD
M.LC}W %‘YEREE@@A\CT GRANTING Qﬁ‘
SIDE-YARD SETBACK K REQUIREMENTS

TO MAMA& EHSTWGM CONDITHONING AND
EQUIPMENT FOR. ?RQ’PERT? LOCATEE} Xli’ $
MARGARET STREET (REA00808230-00 50000), PURSUANT TG
SECTIONS 122:630 (6 b AN L 1078 WER THE ﬁ@!)ﬁ
OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OFREY ¥
PROVIDING POR AN EEFECTIVE DATE.

b

, Section 122-630(8) . of the Code of Ordisances provides that the side-yard

cetback in the FHDR zoning district is fivefeet; and

NHEREAS, the existing side-yard sefisack is 2 feet 8 inches; and

TREAS, the applicant requests & variaee 10 side-yard setback. requirements o alfow

eqmpmt and

after the fact approval for mm—wnfmg air conditioning and pod;
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RESQLUTION 2011- 042

A RESCLUTION OF THE XEY WEST PLANNING BOARD
TO ALLOW THE RENOVATION OF A NON-CONFORMING
mﬁcm WHiCH @X&E}}s@% OF THE VAl ‘\OF

: - R PROPERTY LOCATED AT 730
SOUTHARD STREET (RE#00011690-066000), PURSUANT TG
SECTION 122-63) (5) b. . & d. UNDER THE CODE OF
RPINANCES OF THE CTXY OF KKY WEST, FLORIDA;

- - CTIVE DATE.

WHEERFEAS, Section 122-28(b) of the Code of Ondinances provides thal if voluntary

mmﬁamﬁhw«g@fgmﬁ&g residential structures exceeds 66% of the appraised valie of the

IREAS, Section 122-630(5) b. . & &, of the Code of Ordinsices provides that

in the HHDR zoping district the minimum side-yard building setback is five fees, the tear-yard

setback is 20 foet and the street side setback is five feet; and

historicatly contributing, residenrial structare which excesds 66% of the value of that structure; and

WHEREAS, this matter ¢aine before the Planning Bosed at 4 duly noticed public heatingon.

August 18; 2011; end

) Page L of & )
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PLANNING BOARD RESOLUTION
2011- 046

REQUIR‘EWNT AND P&@@BETIO‘V .N. I'&- 981711

SIGNAGE 7TO REPLACE AN EXISTWG NON-
CONFORMING SIGN FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2318
FOGARTY AVENUE / 1311 FIFTH STREET (RE#00048500-
000000}, PURSUANT TO DIVISION 2 SECTION 114-71
E}’NE}ER T C()DE ()F (}RBINANCES OF THE CiTY OF

B.A‘TE;

WHEREAS, Division 2, Section 114-71 of the Code of Ordinances provides that the front-

yard setback fot signs in the Single Family (SF) zoning district is twelve feet; and

WHEREAS, the proposed replacement sign has an illuminated changingseopy electronic

display with the existing sefback-of zero feet; and

WHERFEAS, the applicant requests a variance to the ﬁant-yéxd setback feguirement and
prohibition on ifluminated signage to allow forthe replacement of an existinig nen-conforming sign;

and

 September 13, 2011; and
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PLANNING BOARD RESCLUTION
2011- 047

A VARIANCE APPROVAL FOR FRONT AND REAR-YARD
SETBACK KEQUIREMENTS FORT THE CONSTRUCTION OF
A SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING FOR PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 2801 VENETIAN DRIVE (RE# 00070990-
000000) IN THE SF ZONING DISTRICT PER SECTION 122-
238 (6 1. & 3. OF THE LAND DEVELCPMENT
REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF ORTINANCES OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA :

WHEREAS, Section 122.238(6) 1. & 3. of the Code of Ordingnees provides that the

- maximium dimensional requirementsfor building setbacks in the single-family zoning district ave 3¢

feet i the front, and 25 feet atihe rear;-and

WIHEREAS, the applicant tegnested variances to front {14’y and rear yard {57y setbacks for

the construction of a single familty dwelling; and

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Boasd at a duly notiged public heafing

on September 15, *201 1; ane

WHERFEAS, the Plauning Board finds that special condmans and circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other
land, structures or buildings in the same district; and
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201%@53

ARESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST PLANNING

ARIANCE APPEOVAL FOR AN
8 FENCE IN THE REAR AND SIDE_YARD,
OF PROPERTY - LOCATID ™™ AT 1210
WASHINGTON STREET IN THE HMDR ZONING
DISTRICT PER SECTION 96-391 AND smms
122-1183(D)(1HO) OF THE
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE wﬁ}«z
OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST,

WHEREAS, Scctien 122-1183(0.)(LXC) of the Code of Ordinances provides that the
maximum height of a fence may be & # height if the top 27 has openings of at least 50% or more;
and.

WHEREAS, the applicant requested variances to the fence bealth restrictions to.allow foran

8” fence inthe side and rear yaxds, beginning 24 from the front property line; and

REAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at adaﬂynaﬁc&:épubhchemng ing on

November 17, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that special conditions and circumstances exist

which are pecliar fo #e land, stractare, or building firvolved and which ars not applicable to other

land, structures or buil@ings in the same district; and

Pagelof 5
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Additional Information
Variance Requests from 2012




PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION NO. 2012-01

ARESOLIUTION OF THE KEY WEST PLAKNING
* BOARD FOR A VARIANCE APPROVAL FOR AN

11" FENCE TN THE SIDE YARD OF PROPERTY
- LOCATED AT 400 SOUTH STREET IN THE HCT
ZONING DISTRICT PER SECTION 90331,
SECTI{}N AND SECTION 122-1183(D.)(1.)(C) OF
' LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF
'm@ CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF
KEY WEST.

REAS, Section 122<1183(d}1)c) of the Code of Ordinances provides that the
maximum height of a fence may be 6” in height if the top 2° has openings of at least 50% or more;

and

VEIEREAS, the applicant requested a varianes to the fence height restrictions to allow for

an 117 fenee in the side yard; and

#AS, this matter cante before the Planming Board at a duly noticed public hearing

ary 19, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that special conditions and citcumstances exist
siliich are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are nof applicable t other
Ianfi, structares or buildings in the same district; and

WHEREAS, the Planming Board finds that the special conditions do not result ﬁom ihe

w Chajrmen

BE~"_Planning Director

Page 1 of 6
Resolntion Number 2612-01



PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION NO. 2012-10

A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST
PLANNING BOARD FOR APPROVAL
VARZANCES APPROVAL T0 CONSTRUCT A

AVENUE {BE#(K)%‘%&W&}W} IN :m::z

- SINGLE FAMILY ZONING DISTRICT
) EXCEEDING BUILDING COVERAGE AND
PRAR-YARD SETBACK REQUIREMENTS PER

SECTIONS 93-391 AND 122-238(4.)a. ANDY 122

238(61a:3. OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT

REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF

NCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST.

WHERFEAS, Section 122-238(4)a: and 122-238 {6)a.3. of the Cede of Ordinances provides
ihiat the maximurm building coverage shill be 35% and the allowed rer-yard setback shall be 25 feet

5 and

WHEREAS, the applicant requested variarices to the allowed building coverage for atotal of

459 and = rear-yard setback of 20 feet; and

WHERFAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at 2 duly noticed public hearing

on March 15, 2012 and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that special ¢onditions and circumstances exist

=Tl
Vice Chairman

2~ Planning Director
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PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION NG, 2612-12

A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST
PLANNING  BOARD ¥R VARIANCE
APPEOVAL, TO RENOVATE AND
RECONSTRUCT A TWO UNIT RESIDENTTAL
BUILDINGGN Pmmwmcgmﬁ 812~
814 BAPTIST LANE (RE£00014520-600000) IN
THE HISTORIC MEDII}M DENSITY
:RESE}MAL mmg BXSTRICI REAR,

JWHEREAS, Section 122-600 (6) b. & . of the Code of Ordinances provides that the
minimim allowed rear-yard setback shall be 15 foet and the minimum side-yard setback shall be 5

feet; and

WHEREAS, the applicatit requested varignces to the existing reat and. side-yard setbacks;

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board ata diﬁy noticed pitblic hearing

ofi March 27, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Béard finds that special cenditions and circumstarices exist
Page1of 6
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shall be 50%; and

PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION NO. 2612:15

RATIO FOR A mm' GKWGPERW'
LOCATED AT 96 JOENSON STREET RE#
00058740-000000) IN THE SINGLE FAMILY

ZONING DISTRICT PER SECTIONS 90-3%1
AND 122-23%(4.)a.2. AND 122-238(4)b.1. OF THE
LAND' DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF
THE CODE.OF ORDINAN CES OF THE CITY
OF KEY WEST.

WHERFEAS, Scction 123-938(4)a2. and 122238 (4)b.1. of the Code of Ordinances

provides that the maximam building 'covcrage shall be 30% and the allowed impervious surface 1atio

' of 40% 20 impervious surface ratio of 70%; and

WHEREAS, this tuatter came before the Phanning Board at a duly noticed public hearing

on April 19, 2012; and

VERREAS, the Planning Board finds fhat special conditions and circumstances exist

which are peculiar to the land, structure, ot building involved and which are tiot applicable to other

Pagelof 6 _
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PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION NO. 2012-17

SETBACK FOR ] .._jAD}}lTiON@N PROE’ERZ{'Y
TOCATED AT 617 MICKENS | LANE (RE#
{RE#60012810- ) IN THE HRO ZONING
}}ISTR§€‘]} PER SECTIONS 90-391 AND 122-
930(6.)(c) OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT -
REGULATIONS ©F THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST.

REAS, Section 122-930(6)(c.) of the Code of Ordinances provides that the rear-yard

setback in the HRO zoning district is 10°; and

' WHEREAS, the applicant requested a variances to the allowed rear yard sgtback from the

1" required to 6°; and

WHEREAS, this matter cate before the Planning Board at a special meeting on April 23,

2012; and

which are peculiar to the land, stracture, or buﬁdmg involved and which are not applicable to o_ther

tand, structares or buildings in the same district; and
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PLANKING BOARD
RESOLUTION No. 2012-21

TWELVE E‘EET ANQ OVERAGE F(}Q
1. ’?% VFGR P&GPERTY LQCATEB AT 1167

Iﬂ\ﬁl}ﬁé E@‘\HNG E}ISTRIQT ?%R SECTION 90-3?1,
SECTION 122-600{4)A. AND SECTION 122-600(6)C. OF
THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE
CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST;

PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

REAS, Section 122-660(6) c. of the Code of Ordinandes provides that the rear-vard

sethack in the HMDR zoning district is fifteen feet; and

AS, thie existing side-yard setback is three feet; and

WHEREAS, the applicant requésted avariance 1o redr-yard setback requirements o allow a

two storey addition of approximately 340 square feets and |

WHEREAS, fiis matter came before the Planniog Board at various duly noticed public
Yiearings on February 16, 2012, and again on March 15, 2012 where the applicant requested

postponenent and on Apxil 19,2012 the Planning Board requested postponement to resolve Gomcerns
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PLANNING BOARD
RESGLUTION Ne. 2012-27

& RESOLUTIGF%’ OF THE KEY WEST

'r{) THE COASTAL Q{)NSTR CTION.
CORTROL LINE SETBACK REQUIREMENTS
FOR A MINOR DEVELOPEMNT PLAN FOR A
FEMA COMPLIANT BUILDING PER SECTION
122-¥148(2) FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 202
WILLIAM. STREET (RE# 00072082-003900),
UNDER THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA; PROVIDING
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHERBAS, Code Section 90-391 allows applicants to request variances from the Plaming

Board; and

WHEREAS, Section 122-1148(2) of fhe Céd;c: of Ordinances provides that the maximum

35} feet; and

. WHEREAS, the applicand sequested a variance to Coastil Control Line setbackmq&ireménts

10 aliow redevelopment of proposed Ieaschold portions of the Key West Bight; and
WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a special publichezzing on May

31, 2012; and

_ Page L of 5 _
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PLANNING BOARD
RESOEUTION Ne, 2012-31

A VARIANCE APPROVAL FOR FRONT-YARD SETBACK
REQUIREMENTS ONPROPERTY LOCATER AT 1021
FLEMING STREET RE#00005060-000000) IN THE BISTORIC
MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICT PER
SECTIONS 122-28 (b), 90391 AND 122-606 (6) a. OF THE
LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST.

WKE'REAS, Section 122-28 (b) requires that if reconstruétion or replacement of 2 non-
conforming building or strugtire exceeds 66% of its asagssed valus, a variance is required t0 any

noti-conformity; and

WHEREAS, Section 98:391 allows an applicant fo request a variance if the literal

enforcement of the LDRs will canse u:fmeccgsary hardship; and

WHEREAS, Section 122-600 (6) &. of the Code of Ordinances provides that the sinimum

front-yvaid setback is to be 10 feet; and

WHEREAS, the applicant requested a variance to the allowed front-yard setback of 6.5 feet

58

tog 3.5 feet; and

o

fo the exd

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Plapning Board at a duly noticed public hearing
on June 21, 20125 and

Page1ofg .
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PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION Neo. 2012-32
A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST
PLMING BOARD FOR AFTER-] !
FARIA APPROVAL FOR PROPERTY
LE){ZATEI} AT 1101 SIMONTON STREET
RE#00027480-0000060) TN THE HISTORIC
NEIGHBORHCOD COMMERCIAL ZONING
ms*mm‘ PER SECHON m:-sm @) a. & b.

NT SEC’?.[

m@mmmms AND smcmmsz 122—1@'?8 Csli‘
THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
OF THE COBE OF ORDINANCES OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST.

EREAS, Section 122-810:(4) & & b. and Section 122-810.{6) b, & ¢. of the Code of
Ordinances provides that the maxirmum bulidiog coverage is 50% and masinm impervices surface

ratio is 60% and the mininum allowed. side-yard setback shall be § feetand the minimum rear-yard

Shuill Be 15 foet for detached habizable space; and

WHEREAS, the applicait, réquested variancés o the existing building coverage and

impervicus surface ratio and to the existing side and rear-yard setbacks; and

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planming Board at a duly noticed public hearing

ox July 19, 2012; and

Pagelcfs
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PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION No. 2012-33

A VARFANCE APPROVAL FOR SIDE-YARD SETBACK
REQUIREMENTS ONPROPERTY LOCATEDR AT 517
ELIZABETH STREET (RE# 60008800-000000) IN THE
HISTORIC MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZORING
PISTRICT PER SECTIONS 122-28 (b), 90-391 AND 122-60{ (6)
b, OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE
CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST.

WHEREAS, Section 122-28 (b) roquires that if reconstruction or replacement of a non-

; e

conforming building or strocture exce egsed vatue, & veriance is required to apy

noti-coilermity; and

WHEREAS, Section 90-391 allows an applicant & request 4 variance if fhe literal

sreement of the LDR’s will cause unnecegsary hardship; and

WHEREAS, Section 122-600 (6) b of the Code of Ordinances provides that the minimum

sidg«yard setback is to be 5 feet; and

WHEREAS, the applicant iequesfed a vatiance to the allowed side-yard setback of 2.7 fest

to the existing 2.7 feet; and

WHERFAS, this matfer came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing

on July 19, 2012; and

Pagelofé
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PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION No. 2012-37

A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST PLARNING Bem

LYEAR SETB&‘CK REQMM&@S QN PR{)PER’LE‘Y
" m@mﬁm’“‘w 411 TGRINNELL STREET (RE# 00005240-
000600y IN THE HISTORIC MEDIUM DENSITY
RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICT PER SECTIONS 122-28
(b), 90-391, 122-560 (6) 2 AND 122:608 (6) b. OF THE LAND
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF
CRDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST.

WHEREAS, S.ecti(m 122-28 () requires that if reconstraetion or replacement of a non-

non—oox;fonmt;& and

WHEREAS, Scction 90-391 allows an applivant to reguest 4 variance if fhe literal
enforcement of the LER™s will cauvse unnecﬁssary hardship; and

WHEREAS, Section 122-600 (6) 2 of the Code of Ordinancss provides that the minimuni,

front-vard setback is to be 10 feet; and

WHEREAS,; Section 122-600 (6} b of the Code of Ordinances pr@wdcs that the minimum.
side~yard setback is to be 5 feet; and

WHEREAS, the applicant requested a vasiasice to the allowed front-yard

setback of 4.62 feet
to the existing 4.62 feet; and
WHEREAS, the applicant réquested a variance o the allowed side-yard sefback of 2.54 feet

to the existing 2.54feet; and

IREAS, this matter canite before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing
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PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION No. 2012-40

LOCATED AT 825 DUVAL STREET (REH# ﬁ@&ﬁ&%ﬁ-ﬁﬁgat}e}
IN THE HISTORIC NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL
CORE ZONING DISTRICT, ALLOWING THE WAIVER OF
PARKING REQUIREMENTS FOR 9 AUTOMOBILE SPACES
REQUIRED FOR NEW COMMERCIAL FLOOR AREA AS
PER SECTION 108572 (9), AND ALLOWING ONLY 8
SPACES; WAIVING 1 SPACE EOR BICYCLE
SUBSTITUTION AS PER SECTION 108-574 OF THE OF THE
LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE

KEY WEST, FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, Sestion 108-572(9) of the Land Devélopment Regulations providss that
sestatirants within the City must provide 1 off-street patking space per 45 square fest of serving

andfor consumption area; and

WHEREAS, the subject propertyrislocated inthe HRCG3 zoning district, which s within
thehistoric cormercial padestrian-orfented rea pursnant to Land Development Regulation Section

108-573; and

WHEREAS, the applicant is increasing consumption and floor area on the site, which

pursuant to Section 108-573(c)(1} requires that off-strset parking vegulations apply; and

Page L of 7
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PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION No. 2012-42

A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY 'WEST PLANNIR
i"(}R VAREAN CE A?PRGVAL FOR ﬁmiNG QOWMGE

@m‘mcx mgvmmg ON PROPERTY LOCATED A’I"
1375 UNITED STREET (KE# 00035560-000000) TN THE
HISTORIC MEDIOM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONING
B!STRECI PER SECTIONS 122-600 (4) AND (6) . & b. OF
LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE
WBE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST.

WHEREAS, Section 90-3971 allows an applicant 10 request % vatiances if the literal

euforcement of the LDR>s will canse unnecessary hardshipy and

WHEREAS, Section 122-600 (4) of the Code of Ordinances provides that the building

coverage allowed is 40% and the impervious surface ratio not exceed 60%; and

LS, Secties 122-600 {6) a. & b. of the Code of Ordinances provides that the

minimun frontyard sefback is 1o be 10 feet and the side-yard setback be 5 feel; and

YWHEREAS, the applicant requested variances tofhe allowed front-yard sefback to 3 feet .

le-vard setback to 4.4 feet; and

WHEREAS, this matter came before the ?%miﬁg Boardata dualy noticed public hearing
* on Septomber 20, 2012; and

_ Pagelofd
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PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION No. 2012-50

A RESGLUTION @33‘ THE KEY WEST PLANNING BOARD
SURFACE RATIO TN THE HNC-1 ZDNlNG BISTRICT PER
SECTION 122-810(4)B; AND FOR IMPERVIQUS SURFACE
RATIO, OPEN_SPACE, LANDSCAPE BUFFER, AND
LANDSCAPE WAIVER AT 616 SIMONTON STREET IN THE
HPS ZONING DISTRICT AS PER SECTIONS 122-960(3), 122
960(4)B, AND 108-346(B) OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT
REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE
CITV OF KEY WEST,

C

WHEREAS, the subj%ctpmper@f is located in the Historic Neighborhiood Compiercial Distriet
~ Truman/Simonton (FINC-1) and the Historic Publc and Semipublic Services (HPS) zoning

districts; and

WHEREAS, Section 90-391 allows an applicant to request a variancg if' the Litoral
enforcement of the LDR’s will cauise unnecessary hardship; and

WHEREAS, Section 122-810(4) b of the Code of Ordinanices provides that the minimum
impervious surface Tatio is to be 60 percent in the HNC-1 zoning district; the applicant requested a

variance of 7% to the existing 98.6%; and

WHEREAS, Section 122-960(4) b of the Code of Ordinaness provides that the minimum
impervious surface ratio is to be 50 percent in the HPS zoning district; the applicant requested
36.68% to the existing and

Pagelof7
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tAS, thePlasning Board finds that the existing conditions of the City Hall and Firg

Station pre-dates the &mmﬁena} requirements of the current LDRs, 4d therefore fs Tegully néu-
eonformirng fo sonie dimensional requirsments in the INC-1 and: HPS zoping district. The applicant
is proposing to demolish the building and replace it with a new Fire Station, public restrooms,
tranigportation facility optiens‘-,r and onmsiﬁe-pubiiﬁ-gax}ﬁng that lessensthe existing nonconformities.
The HPS zoning districtis uniquo in that the surrounding zoing distiets allow greater density and

beight; and

WHEREAS, the Planming 'Bqard finds that the apg}iﬁént’s requesé 1o expand the ﬂxiséng
non-conformity is creating the neéd for the variance requests. Therefore, this is & condition created.
by the applicant, However, the responss time for emergency scrvices by thefire department fimits the
Jocation of recomstruction to this parcel. Also a public facility cannot be built below the 100 year

feasible locations; and

Pagelof 7
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PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION No. 2012-52

A RESGL’{TE‘XON ()F THE KEY WEST

AT 951 CAR@LINE S’I‘@.EET (RE# G%WS’?E)-
500000}, UNDER THE CODE OF ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA;
PROVIDING FOR AN EFELCTIVE DATE.

2AS, Code Section 90-391 allows applicants to request vatanees to the Land

Dwgiépment Reguiétions through the Plansiing Board; and

WHEREAS, Section 122-720 of the Code of Ordinences provides for the meximum and

minimum dimensional requirements for propeity located in the HRCC-2 zoning disfiiet; and

, the: applicant requested variances to Seetion 122720 (4) a. & b.: building

covérage and mpervious sirface ratio; and

WHEREAS, the applicant requested variances to Section 122-720(6) a. &4.: front and side-

vard setbacks; and

WHEREAS, the applicant requested a variance to parking requirements per Section 108-572

(16): ons parking $pace per 300 square feet of commiereial floor avea; and

Pagel ol 6
Resolution Number 2012-52

P

B¢ Planning Direotor



PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION No. 2012-53
A BRESOLUTION OF THE KEV WEST PLANNING BOART}
FOR A VARIANCE APPROVAL FOR REAR-YARD
WQU&EMNTS ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT
€17 FLEMING STREET (RE# 00006260-060108) IN THE
HISTORIC MEDIUM DENSITY RESIENTIAL ZONING
DISTRICT PER SECTION 122600 (6) e OF THE LAND
DEWLO}’MNT REGUEATIONS OF THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST.
WHEREAS, Section 90-391 allows an applicant to roguest a varianice if the liferal

enforeement of the LDR s will gause unnecessary hardship; and

WHERFEAS, Section 122-600 (6] & of the Code of Ordinances provides that the minimum

reat-yard setback is tobe 15 fegl and

WHEREAS, the applicant requesterl a variance to the allowed rear-yard setback of 4.5 feef to

the existing 4.5 féet; and

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board af a duly noticed public hearing

on Novenaber 29, 2012; and

WHEREAS, fhie Planning Board finds that special conditions and circumistances exist

which are peculiar to the Tand, siructure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other

Page 1 of 5
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PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION No. 2012-54

A RES@LETIOP% OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST

AP‘i’RG’VAL FO"R PROPERTY mCATED AT
1304 TRUYMAN AVENUE (RE#06033890-050000)
IN THE HESTORIC PURLIC SERVICE ZONING
msmm* PER SE@”.’%’}@N 122-%@ (4,) a. & b.

LANB BEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST.

WHEREAS, Section 122-960 (4) 2. & b, and Section. 122-960 (6) ¢ of 1hie Code of
Ordinances provides fhat fhe maximum building coverage is 40% and maxinmn impervious surface

ratio is 50% and the minimpm allowed rear-yatd setback shall be 20 feet; and

WHEREAS, the applicant requested variances 1o the existing building toverage and

impervious surface ralio and fo the existing rear-vard setback; aud

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planing Board at a duly no,tiéed public hearing

on November 29, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that special conditions and circumstances exist

P
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PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION No. 2012-55

ARESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST
PLANNING BOAED FOR  VARIANCE
APPROVAL FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT
1114 MARGARET STREET {(RE#00029926-
800000) IN THE HISTORIC MEDIUM DENSITY
RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICT, PER
SECTION 122—6&{} (4} & & b. _wx.,}:: NG
COVERAS VIOUS ST
RATIO REQ
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF m -
CODE ()F ORDINANCES OF "THE CITY OF

WHEREAS, Section 122-600 (4) a. & b. of the Code of Ordinances provides. fhat the

raxineum building goverage is 40% and maximum, immpervions surface ratio is 60%; and

' WHEREAS, the applicant requested variances to the existing building coverage and

tmpervious surface ratio; and

- WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Beard at a &Iﬁy noticed public hearing

o November 29, 2012; and

IRREAS, the Planning Board finds that special conditiong and ciroumstances exist
which ate peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are.not applicable to other

~ Pagelof6
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PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION No. 2012-56

A KESOLUT}Z@N OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST
NING BOARD BENYING AFTER-THE-
FAﬁT VARIANCES FOR  PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 2310 PATTERSON AVENUE
RES0050260-000000) 1IN TH@ SW@&E
) ;__ i

DEVELOPMENT REGULATI&NS OF THE
CODE OF ORUINANCES OF TEE CITY OF
KEY WEST.

WHEREAS, Section 122-238 (4) and Section 122238 {6) 2. 2. & a. 3. of the Cods of
Ordinances provides that the maxinum byilding coverageis A5% and maximum impervious surface

setback shall be 3 feet and the minimum resi-yard

Tatio it 50% and thedinimus allowed side-yin

setback shall be 20 feet; and

WHEREAS, the applicant requested variances fo the existing building coverage and

tmpervious surface ratio and to the existing side and rear-yard sethacks; and

. WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at 2 daly noticed public hearing

on Movember 29, 2012; and

, PageiofS
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Key West, Florida, Code of Ordinances >> Subpart B - LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS >>
Chapter 90 - ADMINISTRATION &> ARTICLE V. - PERMITS, CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY;
VARIANCES, APPEALS >>» Bﬁ!ig[ﬁﬁ 3. - VARIANGES >>

DIVISION 3. - VARIANCES

See, 80-391 < Variances,

Sec. 90-392. - Application.

See. $0-393. - Nolice and hearing procedure.,
Sec. 80-394, - Action,

Sec. 90-395. - Siandards, §ndings.

Sec. 90:396. - Effect and |imitation,

See. 00-397..- Reapplicafion,

S”ec's 030880405 - Reservad

Sec. 90-391. - Variances.

An owner of his authorized agent may request a variance from the land development
regulations gas provided for in this division. The planhing board shall have the quasi-judicial power
necessary tc grarzﬁ such vanances that will ne _e centraay ta the pubﬁc mte;esi where, owmg ©

g.rante,d by the pi’a.ﬁﬁ;n._gj board uﬁiess and u_ntzl_ ihfe requsremeﬂts @f th;s division aré met.

(Crd: N5, 87-10,.§ 11-2:6), 7-3-1997, Ord. No. 0804, § &, 5-20-2008}

Se¢. 90-392. - Application.

()  All applications for variances from the fand development regulations shall be in the form
required and provided by the city planner. Such application shall be submitiad 1o the city
planning office together with the fee established by resolution of the city commission, A
compisted application shall includs the dpplication faim, the fee and all required
supplemental informafion necessary to render determinafions refated to the variance
reguest. :

{b}  Upon feceépi of‘ah appiic‘z&ﬁoﬂ 'fox a Varﬁance the plannihg board ’sﬁa}f ho‘i'@ 4 'pubiic: hearing

render an order grantzng oF éenygng such appﬁzcahon In gran‘ting .s__uch appl__.gatmn .t_he
planning board must make specific affirmative findings respeecting each of the matters
specified in_section 90-394 and may prescribe appropriate condiiions and safeguards,
including requirements in excess of those otherwise required by these land devalopment
regulations, which shall become a part of the terms under which a development order may
be issued. :

(o No. §7-10, § 1(1-2.6(4)), 7-3-1987; Ord. No. 08-04, § 6. 5-20-2008)

Sec. 90-393. - Notice and hearing procedure.
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In considering and acting upon applications for a variance from the. land development
regulations, the following procedures shall be observed:

(3}' ' Date of hearing. The hearing shall ba held by the plarining board at a date and time:
fixed by the chairperson of the planning board.

(2)  Notice. Notice shall be provided as required by division 2 of article VIl of this chaptet.

(3)  Appearance and presentation. At any hearing tpon any matter subject fo this division,
the applicant or his authorized representative seeking action by the planning board
and any other party desiring to be heard upon the application may appear in persoi,
by agent or by attoriey, The applicant shall be entitled to make an initial presentation
respecting the application and, at the gonclusion of preséntations or statements by all
othier parties, shall be entitled to offer a statement in rebutial to stch preséntations if
the applicant so desires. The chairperson of the planning board may, af the
commencement of the hearing upon each application or at any fime during such
hearing, require that parties desiring to make a preséritation identify themselves ahd
may specify the time to be aflowed sach sugh party within which o maf;ae such
nresentation. -

(Ord. No. 9710, § 1{1-2.6(8)), 7-3- 1997; Ord. No. G0-04, § 3, 2-1-2000; Ord. No. 08-04, § 7. 5-20-2008}

Sec. 96-394. - Action.

Agtion by the planhiiig boatd upon any riatter subject to fhe provisions of this division shal
Be annotinced by the chairpetson of the board immediately following the vote determining such
action and shall thereafier be embodied in & Wwritten order prepared by the planning director and
axecited by the chairperson of the planning board and filed with the-city clerk. Such written order
shalf be incorporated int the minutes of the migeting at which sueh action oscurred. The board
shail enter its order denying such application, specifying the reasons therefore, or granting such
application, in whole or ins part, under such termis and conditions as the board shall determing
apypropriate. ' '

The planning board shall not grant a yariance to permit a use not permitted by right oras a
conditional use in the zoning district involved or any use expressiy.or by implication prohibited by
the térms of the ardinance in the zoning distiict. No nonconforming use of neighboring lands; -
structures, or blilldings in the same zoning district and nd permitted use of lands, structures, or
buildings in other zoning districts shall b considéred grounds for the duthorizatior ofa vaiiance.
No varianice shall be granted that increases or has the effect of increasing derisity or intensity of a
use beyond that permitted by the coraprehiensive plan or these LDRs.

(Ord. No. 97-10, § 1(1-2.6(C)), 7-3-1997; Ordl. No. 02-07, § 1, 1-2-2002; Ord, Mo. 08-04, § 8, 5+20-2008)

Sec. 30-395. - Standards, findings.

(8)  Standards for considering variances. Before any vardance may be granted, the planning
board must find all of the followiiig:
(1) Exigténce of special conditions or circumstances. That special condifions and
c:ircum‘stances‘ exist Whicﬁ are peculiar to the land, structure or buile‘ﬁng iﬂvo’fved and

dlstrict.
{2} Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances do
- not result from the action or negligence of the applicant.
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(3)  Special privileges naf conferred. That granting the variance requested will not confer
uporn the applicant any spetial privileges denied by the land development regulations
to ofher lands, buildings or structures in the saing zoning district.

{4)  Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the fand
devilopment regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
othér properties iff this same: zZoning district under the terms of this ordinance and
wouid work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

{(6)  Only minimun variance grantéd. That the varigrice granted is the minimum variance
that will make possible the régsonable use of the and, building or strucitre.

&)  Nolinjurious to the public weffare. That the grant of the variance will be in harmony
with the general intent and purpose of the land development reguiations and that such
variance will not be injurious to the area irivolvad or otherwise detrimental fd the public
interest of welfare.

(7} Existing nonconforming uses of other property not the basis for approval. No
nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings i in flie same disttict,
and 5o permitfed use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall be
considerad grounds for the issuance ofa variance.

{b)  The planning board shall make factual findings-regarding the following:

(1} - Thatthe standards establtshed in subsection (8) have been mef by the applicant for a
varance.

{2)  That the applicant 148 demonstrated a "good neighbor poiicy"" b}; coniao’téng or
attempting to contagt afl noticed property ¢
application, and by addressing the objectmns exyiessed by these neighbors.

Ar order permitting a varianice may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards,

including visual screening, and ity aiso preseribe 4 reasonable time limit within which construction

. oroccupancy of the premises for the proposed use shail have begun or have Seeh completed or
both. Upon eéntry of an order granting a variance, the administrative official shall. not issue any
development order for the subjert property unless &rd until all of the conditions and requirements of
the order granfing the variance are riiet. Violation of those conditions and safeguards, when made a
part of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be deemed a viglation of the iand
developmérnt fégulations and shall render the variances revoked.

{Ord, Ho, 97-10, § 1(1-2.6(D)), 751997 Ord. No. 02-0, § 1, 1-3-2002; Ord. NG. 03-09, § 1, 3-4:2008; Ord. No, 08~
04, § 8, 5:50-2008)
Sec. $0-396. - Effect and limitation.

An order granting a variance from the Jand development regulations shall be deemed
applicable to the parcel for which it is granted and not io the individual applicant, provided that no
order granting a variance shall be deemed valid with respect to any use of the premises othér than
the use specified in the application for a variance.

{Ord. No. 97-10, § 1(1-2.6(E}), 7-3-1997)

Sec. 50-397. - Reappiication.

Reappilication for the same of similar piece of property requesting the same or similar
variance from the land development regulations:.cannot be made within fwe years from the date the
application was originally denied by the board of adjustment or planning board. An applicant may,
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however, submit a substantially different application or reapply based on changed conditions and/or
the advent of new information which have a substantial impact on material issues. - )

(Ord, No., 92-10, § 1(1-2.6(G)), 7-3-1997; Ord. No. 03-09, § 2, 3-4-2003; Ord. No. 08-04, § 10, 5-20-2008)

Socs. 90-398—90-425. - Reserved.
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Sec. 102-186. - Variances granted by the planning director.

(@  Purpese. The purpose of this section is to establish authority, procedures, and standairds for
the granting of varignces and waivers from certain requirements of this chapter,

(b)  Authority and scope of authority. - The planning director is authorized to grant the following
variances and walvers according to the standards of subsections (f) and {g) of this section:

(1) Reduction in the $ront, and rear yard, Aonshoreline setback requiremerits in chapter
130, article V! by no more than ten feet and side yard sethack by no niore than 20
percent;

{2} Reduction in the off-street parking requsremerﬁs in chapter 114, article [ll by no more
than 20 petcent;

{3  Reduciion in the bufferyard width requirements for class C, D, E, and F district
boundaries, major streets, and scenic corridors in chapter 114, article V by no more
than ten percent; and

4 Reduttion by no more ihar}f'feé*g_:ﬁercient in the total area of landscaping required for off-
strest parking and loading in chapter 114, article 1ll.

() Appiicatioh, An application for & variance or walver under this section shall be submitted to
the planning director on a form approved by the planning dirécter,
(d)  Procedires. The planning director shall hormally complete His review of the entire

application and render a proposed degision within 15 WQ days of receipt of the
applicatio, ,

{&]  Decision. The planning director's decigion shall be in writing. Exeapt for the special
accessibilily setback variance as provided for in subsection () of this section, a variance shall
only be granted if all of the standards it Stibsedction (f) of this section are met.

() Standardsfor varianices. The planning difector shall grant & variance under this section if
the applicant demonstrates that all of the following standards aré met:

{1} The applicant shall demonstrate & showing of good and sufficient cause;

2 F‘&-i-iure to grant the variance would result in exceplional hardship to the applicant;

(3} Granting the variance will not result in increased public expenses, create 3 thieat to
public health and safety, create a public nuisance, or cause fraud or victimization of the

" public;
4)  Property has unigue or peculiar circumstances, which apply to this property, but which
do not apply to other properties in the same zohing district; ,

{5)  Granting the variance witl not give the applicant any special privilege denied other
properties in the immediaie neighborhood in terms of the provisions of this chapter or
established development patterns;

(6)  Granting the variance is not based on disabilities, handicaps or health of the applicant
of members of his family; \

7} Granting the variance is ot based on the domestic difficulties of the applicant or his
family; and

{8} The variance is the minimum necessary 1o provide rélief {o the spplicant.

(9  Standards for waivers.
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The director of ;asaﬂnmg may approve a waiver that modifies the minimum frent yard
requirements set out in $&gtion 130-186 provided the applicant demonstrates that:

1) The existing setback gverage, as measured pursuant to the definitiori of "setbacks” in
section 101-1, on the street within the lafid use district in which the subject property is
located is less than the land use district standard, as established in section 130-186

(@) The waiver will not resuit in a setback that is less than the existing front yard setback to
the further most projection of the main building that is closast fo the front letline on a
contiguous lot on &ither side of the subject property;

B} The waiver is for an amount not greater than 20 percent of the lend use distrigt
standard as established in section 130-186; and

4)  Inthe event that a contiguius lot on either side of the subject property is vacant, the
land use district standard shall apply.

Special accessibility setback variance. Notwithstanding the standards in subsections (f)

4), (5, (6) aﬁd {7) Df:ﬁ]lS sect'ron a Variance fmm the yard set%iask reqmrements may be:

dwelling unit of & i:g‘l.sab_ied ap;;si;cant or ﬁ;sabled memb@r of hes household

Public nofification of proposed approval. After determining that.an appligation fora
variahce ora waivér complies with the requirements of this section, the planning director shall
provide written notice uf"pmposed approval and require posting as follows:

(1) The planning director shall provide written nofice by regular maif to owners of real
property loeatad within 300 feet of the property that is the subject of thé proposed _
variance or waiver.

(@) The applicantshall post the property of the proposed variance or waiver with a
wa{erpmof sagn of at Ieast four square feet in f{ont sgrface area, tch is leftered s0as

.....

pfﬁ}perty. shaif rermain postad for s than 30 consécutive cal'er{iéiééir days beginning
within five working days of the date ffrat the application is deemed 1o be in compliance
by the planging director. .

(3}  The notice and posting shall provide a brief description of the proposed variance of
waiver and indigate where the public may examine the ag;;;hcahqn The cost of
providing rotice and posting shall be borne by the applicant.

Decision by {he planning director. After 30 calendar days of psapserfpgs{i'ag{ review of all
pvbiﬁz reésponses to the variancée or waiver applicationand upon a finding that the proposed
variance or waiver and application have or have not compfied with the requirements and
standards of this section, the planning director shall issue a written variance decision.

Public hearing by the planning commission. f reguested in'writing by the applicant, or an
adversely affected owner or resident 6f real property located in the county during the req utred
30 calendar d’a‘y‘s of posting, a publi¢ Hearing shall be scheduled on the application for a
variance or'waiver after the 30th day of posting, but before the 60th day after posting. Al
costs of the public hearing shall be the responsibility of the applicant for the variance or
waiver. The public hearing shall be ¢onducted in accordance with section 110-5 and
provisions of section 102-187

(Code 1979, § 6.5-523; Oid. No. 40-1988, § 190 O, No. 19—1993 §16; Ord. No. 034-2003, § 1; Ord. No. 040-
2007. §3)

Sec. 102-187. - Variances granted by planiing commission.
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g (8 Ppurpose. The purpose of this section is fo authorize procedures and standards for the
/ granting of vatiances from certain pisvisions of this chapler.

(b)  Authority and stope of authority. The planning commission is authorized to grant the
following variances in accordance with the standards in section 102-186(f):
(1) Front, back, side, and rear yard setback requirements in chapter 130, arficle VI
(2} District boundary, major street and scenic cortidor bufferyard requirements in chapter
114, arlicle V;
(3)  Off-street parking and foading space requirements in chapter 114, article iii;
4 Landscaping requirements in chapter 114, article IV; and '
(3} Access standards in chapter 114, article V1.

{c) Application and procedures. An appfication for a variange shall be submitted to the
planning director. The planning director shall review the enfire application and all public
responses thereto and prepare a staff report with recommendations for the planning
commission. The variarice application shall be heard at a regutarly scheduled meeting of the:
pldnming commission. Notige; posting and hearing requirements shait be i accordance with
section 110-5. _

{d)  Decision. The planning commission’s decision shall be in writing in accofdance with section
101-1. Except for the special accessibility setback variance provided for in section 102-186(g),
a variancg shall only be grantéd if the sténdards in section 102-186(f) are met. :

(Code 1979, § 9.5:504; Ord, No. 034-2003, § 3)

http://library municode.com/print.aspx?h=&clientID=14298 & HTMRequest=hittn%32%2%. . 9/4/2017



County of Monroe

- Growth Management Division

Buogrd of County Commilsaipine
Mayor David Rice, Dist. 4
Mayor Prg Ter Kisy Wigingtor, Dist. §
Heather Carruthers, Dist 3

Glorge Neugent, Dist: 2

Sylvia J. Morphy, Dist. 5

Flanning ___& Eiwi'mn mental Resourcss

i =(34}5() 289-2598
PAY: (3051289-2536

We strive fo be eag, pn#‘es;sfwmi and fair
July &, 2012

Subject: Surrounding Property Owaer Notification Letter, Setback Variance Reqjues
Square 24, Lots 1 through 20, Maloney Subdivision, PBI-55, Real Estate {RE}

#00124090.000000 (File #2012-070)

Dear Madam or Sir,

Boos Development Group; Inc. has apphed o the Plenning & Environmental Resources
Department for approval of 3 setback variance at the above-referenced proper

The applicant is requesting approvel of a variancs of 5 from the reqmraé 15-ftdnt vard setback

f-way (norihern property line) in order to receive pemmit approval to

naces a8 part of a proposed redevelopment of the site with a commercial

retail use, in the form of a VS Pharmacy. As aresult, the front yard sefhaek along US 1 would
be 10°.

As set forth in §102 86 pithe Monroe County Code, the Director of Planning & Environmental
Resources has the autherzz:y fo grant varances for the reduction of nos-shoreline setback
requirements for front and redr yards by nio more than ten (10) feet and side yards by sio mote
than twenty (20} percent afier determining ‘that an apphcauon complies with the requirements
and standards set forth in §102-86(f).

Afler determining ‘that én application for & variance complies with the requirements and

standards, the Planming & Environmental Resources Department provides written notice of the

proposed approval to pwmers of real property located within three hundred (300) feef of the

property. This letter is to notify you of pending approval of this application. If requested in
writing by the applicant or an adversely affected owner of resident of real property located it

Monroe County during the required thirty (30) calendar days of posting, 2 public hearing by the

Monroe County Planning Ct}mmmswn shall be scheduled on theapplication.

You may examine this dpplication at our office, located at 2798 Overseas nghway, Marathors,
Flerida. In addition, please feel free 1o ontact Timothy Finn, Planner, at (305) 288-2589 with
any questions.

Respectfully,

Townsley 3¢ 35, Seniot Director of Planning & Environmental Ressurces

Surrounding Property Owney Notification Latter Page 1 of 2



Attachinent

Compliance with the Land Development Regulations:

§2{}ﬁw8'6{mme following eight (8) standards for setback  variances: ., -

& })

2)
3)
4)
5
6)

?}
8

The applicant shall demonstrate 2 showing of good and sufficient cause;

Failure fo grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship to the applicant;
Granting the variance will not result in increased public expenses, create a threat (o
public health and safety, create a public riuisange, or cause fraud or victimization of
the public; '

Property has unique or peculiar circumstances, which apply to this property, but
which do not apply to other ;;ropemes it the same zoning district;

Granting the variancs will not give the applicant any special privilege denied other
properties in the immediate neighberhood in terms of the p?{}msxons of this chapter or
established deve}opnmt pattems;

Granting the variance is not base@ on disabilities, bandicaps or hea%%h of e applicant
or membiers: of his famjly,

Grmtmg ariance is not based on the dorestic difficulties of the applicant orhis

&

The vénani:é 15 the minimum aecessary tex provide relief to the applicant

i

Staﬂ' Rmvmnienéatgm.

Staff recommends approval of a variance of five (5) feet with the following conditions (if
niecessary, following the consideration of public input, staff reserves the right io request
a&éﬁ%@nai conditions):

2y

4

out wzthé;it i :it:;:mal ?i&nmng & Enwromentai Resmcas I}eparﬁnem &ppmval

This vmance is 1o allow the placement of parking spaces as shown on the site plan
subitiitted with the variance application within the required frant yard setback along
Overseas Highway. It does not waive any other reguired setbacks and it does not
wajve the required froni yard sethack for any fliture structures. In no case shall the
magor street buffer be reduced or waived.

The required major street -bi:{ff_(i‘;i_?,: a class “B”, shall be the 10° width as shown in
Section 114-128 of the Monroe County Code. The buffer shall be installed prior to or
concurrently with the comstruction of the parking spaces Subject to this variance

feqnest In no case shall the required major sireet buffer be reduced or waived.

In 1o case shall the required parking lot landscaping be rediiced 6r waived.

Surrotmding Property Gwnier Notification Lettor Page 2 of 2



